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APPENDIX A: HUD  PROVIDED MAPS 
 

Map 1 
National Origin (Foreign Place of Birth) 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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Map 2 
Limited English Proficiency 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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Map 3 
Housing Choice Vouchers and Race/Ethnicity 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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Map 4 
Disability by Type: Hearing, Vision, Cognitive 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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Map 5 
Disability by Type: Ambulatory, Self-Care, and Independent Living 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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Map 6 
Disability by Age Group 

The State of Wyoming and Entitlement Areas 
2015 AFFH Raw Data 
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APPENDIX B: HUD  PROVIDED TABLES 

 

HUD  AFFH DATA: CASPER 
Table 1 - Demographics 

  CASPER 

Race/Ethnicity    # % 

White, Non-Hispanic   39,202 88.19 

Black, Non-Hispanic    436 0.98 

Hispanic   3,317 7.46 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   357 0.80 

Native American, Non-Hispanic   330 0.74 

Other, Non-Hispanic   48 0.11 

National Origin  Country     

#1 country of origin  Mexico 162 1.52 

#2 country of origin Nicaragua 121 1.14 

#3 country of origin Germany 38 0.36 

#4 country of origin Korea 28 0.26 

#5 country of origin Denmark 13 0.12 

#6 country of origin Canada 12 0.11 

#7 country of origin England 12 0.11 

#8 country of origin China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 11 0.10 

#9 country of origin Other Australia & New Zealand 10 0.09 

#10 country of origin Netherlands 8 0.08 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 
Language Language     

#1 LEP Language Spanish 263 2.51 

#2 LEP Language Greek 26 0.25 

#3 LEP Language French 17 0.16 

Disability Type        

Hearing difficulty   1,935 3.77 

Vision difficulty   966 1.88 

Cognitive difficulty   2,307 4.50 

Ambulatory difficulty   3,032 5.91 

Self-care difficulty   982 1.91 

Independent living difficulty   2,110 4.11 

Sex       

Male   22,003 49.50 

Female   22,447 50.50 

Age       

Under 18   10,144 22.82 

18-64   27,972 62.93 

65+   6,334 14.25 

Family Type       

Families with children   5,040 44.46 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except family type, which is out of total 
families. 
Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at 
the Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 3 - Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Trends 

  CASPER 

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 

Non-White/White 18.62 16.45 20.31 

Black/White 38.98 26.45 26.59 

Hispanic/White  19.23 17.50 21.52 

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 19.95 19.44 21.46 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 4 - R/ECAP Demographics 

  CASPER 

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity   # % 

Total Population in R/ECAPs    0 - 

White, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Black, Non-Hispanic    0 
 Hispanic   0 
 Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Native American, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Other, Non-Hispanic   0 0 

R/ECAP Family Type       

Total Families in R/ECAPs   0 - 

Families with children   0 0 

R/ECAP National Origin Country     

Total Population in R/ECAPs 
 

0 - 

#1 country of origin  . 0 .00 

#2 country of origin . 0 .00 

#3 country of origin . 0 .00 

#4 country of origin . 0 .00 

#5 country of origin . 0 .00 

#6 country of origin . 0 .00 

#7 country of origin . 0 .00 

#8 country of origin . 0 .00 

#9 country of origin . 0 .00 

#10 country of origin . 0 .00 

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most 
populous at the Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 5 - Publicly Supported Housing Units by Program Category 

  CASPER 

Housing Units # % 

Total housing units 20,245 - 

Public Housing   75 .37 

Project-based Section 8 556 2.75 

Other Multifamily  10 .05 

HCV Program 437 2.16 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 6 - Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race/Ethnicity 

  Race/Ethnicity 

CASPER White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 51 82.26 3 4.84 6 9.68 1 1.61 

Project-Based Section 8 368 85.19 17 3.94 38 8.80 0 .00 

Other Multifamily 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HCV Program 314 92.63 8 2.36 12 3.54 1 .29 

0-30% of AMI 1,805 85.14 20 .94 135 6.37 0 .00 

0-50% of AMI 3,710 81.54 70 1.54 275 6.04 20 .44 

0-80% of AMI 8,150 86.84 90 .96 560 5.97 60 .64 

CASPER 48,886 88.4 523 0.9 4,070 7.4 433 0.8 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS 

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals. 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 7 - R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

CASPER 
Total # units  
(occupied) % Elderly 

% with a  
disability* % White % Black  % Hispanic % Asian or Pacific Islander % Families with children 

Public Housing 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 63 7.94 14.29 82.26 4.84 9.68 1.61 74.60 

Project-based Section 8 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 496 23.82 24.72 85.19 3.94 8.80 .00 35.06 

Other HUD Multifamily 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 8 

       HCV Program 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 428 35.96 44.94 92.63 2.36 3.54 .29 19.94 

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all members of the household. 

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 9 - Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs 

Disproportionate Housing Needs CASPER 

Households experiencing any of 4 housing problems* # with problems # households % with problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 4,675 20,570 22.73 

Black, Non-Hispanic 20 170 11.76 

Hispanic 295 1,100 26.82 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 30 125 24.00 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 35 170 20.59 

Other, Non-Hispanic 80 210 38.10 

Total 5,145 22,340 23.03 

Household Type and Size       

Family households, <5 people 2,495 13,090 19.06 

Family households, 5+ people 255 1,400 18.21 

Non-family households 2,390 7,855 30.43 

Households experiencing any of 4 Severe Housing Problems** # with severe problems # households % with severe problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 1,750 20,570 8.51 

Black, Non-Hispanic 20 170 11.76 

Hispanic 120 1,100 10.91 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 10 125 8.00 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 15 170 8.82 

Other, Non-Hispanic 60 210 28.57 

Total 1,970 22,340 8.82 

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 30%. 
The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 50%.  

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 

Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 10 - Demographics of Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden 

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden* CASPER 

Race/Ethnicity  
# with severe cost 

burden # households 
% with severe cost 

burden 

White, Non-Hispanic 1,625 20,570 7.90 

Black, Non-Hispanic 20 170 11.76 

Hispanic 85 1,100 7.73 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 0 125 .00 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 15 170 8.82 

Other, Non-Hispanic 60 210 28.57 

Total 1,805 22,340 8.08 

Household Type and Size 
   Family households, <5 people 670 13,090 5.12 

Family households, 5+ people 65 1,400 4.64 

Non-family households 1,080 7,855 13.75 

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income. 
Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out 
of total households. 
Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on 
severe housing problems.  

Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 11 - Publicly Supported Housing by Program Category: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children 

  CASPER 

  
Households in 0-1 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 2 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 3+ Bedroom  

Units Households with Children 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 8 12.70 20 31.75 35 55.56 47 74.60 

Project-Based Section 8 248 55.73 171 38.43 21 4.72 156 35.06 

Other Multifamily 
        HCV Program 164 46.07 127 35.67 52 14.61 71 19.94 

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 12 - Opportunity Indicators, by Race/Ethnicity 

CASPER 
Low Poverty 

Index 

School  
Proficiency  

Index 
Labor Market  

Index 
Transit   
Index 

Low Transportation 
Cost Index 

Jobs  
Proximity Index 

Environmental Health 
Index 

Total Population                

White, Non-Hispanic 67.96 59.00 64.23 22.59 55.89 46.69 86.48 

Black, Non-Hispanic  59.18 55.88 55.17 24.32 60.94 51.88 84.51 

Hispanic 60.03 57.17 56.73 23.48 59.36 50.56 84.66 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 65.62 56.16 61.01 22.97 57.94 51.23 84.81 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 62.19 58.98 58.97 23.09 58.37 54.04 84.97 

Population below federal poverty line               

White, Non-Hispanic 59.50 57.24 56.88 23.64 59.20 45.44 84.89 

Black, Non-Hispanic  61.28 77.58 58.30 25.02 55.60 53.57 87.89 

Hispanic 49.13 63.72 45.58 26.30 63.31 54.55 82.54 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 
       Native American, Non-Hispanic 58.31 78.51 54.30 25.57 56.11 57.05 87.22 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 14 - Disability by Age Group 

  CASPER 

Age of People with Disabilities # % 

age 5-17 with Disabilities 384 .75 

age 18-64 with Disabilities 3,378 6.58 

age 65+ with Disabilities 2,537 4.94 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 15 - Disability by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

CASPER People with a Disability* 

  # % 

Public Housing 9 14.29 

Project-Based Section 8 110 24.72 

Other Multifamily 
  HCV Program 160 44.94 

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau may not be comparable to 
reporting requirements under HUD programs. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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HUD  AFFH DATA: CHEYENNE 
Table 1 - Demographics 

  CHEYENNE 

Race/Ethnicity    # % 

White, Non-Hispanic   36,307 78.77 

Black, Non-Hispanic    1,185 2.57 

Hispanic   6,801 14.75 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   539 1.17 

Native American, Non-Hispanic   323 .70 

Other, Non-Hispanic   48 .10 

National Origin  Country     

#1 country of origin  Greece 44 .56 

#2 country of origin Dominican Republic 26 .33 

#3 country of origin Denmark 24 .31 

#4 country of origin Peru 18 .23 

#5 country of origin HongKong 12 .15 

#6 country of origin England 9 .12 

#7 country of origin Mexico 7 .09 

#8 country of origin Germany 2 .03 

#9 country of origin . 0 .00 

#10 country of origin . 0 .00 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 
Language Language     

#1 LEP Language Spanish 55 .73 

#2 LEP Language Greek 28 .37 

#3 LEP Language French 14 .19 

#4 LEP Language German 2 .03 

#5 LEP Language . 0 .00 

#6 LEP Language . 0 .00 

#7 LEP Language . 0 .00 

#8 LEP Language . 0 .00 

#9 LEP Language . 0 .00 

#10 LEP Language . 0 .00 

Disability Type        

Hearing difficulty   1,831 3.39 

Vision difficulty   1,132 2.10 

Cognitive difficulty   2,976 5.51 

Ambulatory difficulty   3,560 6.59 

Self-care difficulty   1,155 2.14 

Independent living difficulty   2,435 4.51 

Sex       

Male   22,881 49.64 

Female   23,213 50.36 

Age       

Under 18   10,432 22.63 

18-64   29,178 63.30 

65+   6,484 14.07 

Family Type       

Families with children   5,086 43.62 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except family type, which is out of total 
families. 
Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the 
Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 3 - Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Trends 

  CHEYENNE 

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 

Non-White/White 28.99 21.87 19.55 

Black/White 28.06 25.76 28.06 

Hispanic/White  32.01 24.93 20.27 

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 12.52 13.87 18.98 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 4 - R/ECAP Demographics 

  CHEYENNE 

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity   # % 

Total Population in R/ECAPs    0 - 

White, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Black, Non-Hispanic    0 
 Hispanic   0 
 Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Native American, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Other, Non-Hispanic   0 0 

R/ECAP Family Type       

Total Families in R/ECAPs   0 - 

Families with children   0 0 

R/ECAP National Origin Country     

Total Population in R/ECAPs 
 

0 - 

#1 country of origin  . 0 .00 

#2 country of origin . 0 .00 

#3 country of origin . 0 .00 

#4 country of origin . 0 .00 

#5 country of origin . 0 .00 

#6 country of origin . 0 .00 

#7 country of origin . 0 .00 

#8 country of origin . 0 .00 

#9 country of origin . 0 .00 

#10 country of origin . 0 .00 

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most 
populous at the Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 5 - Publicly Supported Housing Units by Program Category 

  CHEYENNE 

Housing Units # % 

Total housing units 21,816 - 

Public Housing   341 1.56 

Project-based Section 8 220 1.01 

Other Multifamily  17 .08 

HCV Program 947 4.34 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 6 - Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race/Ethnicity 

  Race/Ethnicity 

CHEYENNE White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 244 74.16 23 6.99 56 17.02 3 .91 

Project-Based Section 8 164 78.10 9 4.29 29 13.81 1 .48 

Other Multifamily 13 92.86 0 .00 1 7.14 0 .00 

HCV Program 581 66.02 121 13.75 159 18.07 5 .57 

0-30% of AMI 1,945 76.42 160 6.29 289 11.36 10 .39 

0-50% of AMI 3,645 65.26 210 3.76 929 16.63 90 1.61 

0-80% of AMI 7,645 72.09 399 3.76 1,679 15.83 105 .99 

CHEYENNE 46,818 78.7 1,567 2.6 8,594 14.5 793 1.3 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS 

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals. 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 7 - R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

CHEYENNE 
Total # units  
(occupied) % Elderly 

% with a  
disability* % White % Black  % Hispanic % Asian or Pacific Islander % Families with children 

Public Housing 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 334 27.88 20.91 74.16 6.99 17.02 .91 44.85 

Project-based Section 8 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 210 25.11 24.20 78.10 4.29 13.81 .48 43.38 

Other HUD Multifamily 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 15 20.00 100.00 92.86 .00 7.14 .00 .00 

HCV Program 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 950 22.54 24.20 66.02 13.75 18.07 .57 41.22 

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all members of the household. 

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 9 - Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs 

Disproportionate Housing Needs CHEYENNE 

Households experiencing any of 4 housing problems* # with problems # households % with problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 4,900 20,680 23.69 

Black, Non-Hispanic 195 584 33.39 

Hispanic 835 2,829 29.52 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 45 140 32.14 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 120 149 80.54 

Other, Non-Hispanic 85 290 29.31 

Total 6,180 24,695 25.03 

Household Type and Size       

Family households, <5 people 2,620 13,690 19.14 

Family households, 5+ people 485 1,460 33.22 

Non-family households 3,075 9,545 32.22 

Households experiencing any of 4 Severe Housing Problems** # with severe problems # households % with severe problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 2,240 20,680 10.83 

Black, Non-Hispanic 99 584 16.95 

Hispanic 265 2,829 9.37 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 0 140 .00 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 75 149 50.34 

Other, Non-Hispanic 25 290 8.62 

Total 2,690 24,695 10.89 

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 
30%. The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater 
than 50%.  

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 

Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 10 - Demographics of Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden 

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden* CHEYENNE 

Race/Ethnicity  
# with severe cost 

burden # households 
% with severe cost 

burden 

White, Non-Hispanic 1,790 20,680 8.66 

Black, Non-Hispanic 95 584 16.27 

Hispanic 260 2,829 9.19 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 0 140 .00 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 75 149 50.34 

Other, Non-Hispanic 25 290 8.62 

Total 2,245 24,695 9.09 

Household Type and Size 
   Family households, <5 people 994 13,690 7.26 

Family households, 5+ people 125 1,460 8.56 

Non-family households 1,140 9,545 11.94 

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income. 
Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out 
of total households. 
Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on 
severe housing problems.  

Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 11 - Publicly Supported Housing by Program Category: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children 

  CHEYENNE 

  
Households in 0-1 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 2 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 3+ Bedroom  

Units Households with Children 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 165 50.00 9 2.73 155 46.97 148 44.85 

Project-Based Section 8 94 42.92 69 31.51 52 23.74 95 43.38 

Other Multifamily 15 100.00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 

HCV Program 261 28.84 371 40.99 254 28.07 373 41.22 

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 12 - Opportunity Indicators, by Race/Ethnicity 

CHEYENNE 

Low 
Poverty 
Index 

School  
Proficiency  

Index 

Labor 
Market  
Index 

Transit   
Index 

Low Transportation Cost 
Index 

Jobs  
Proximity 

Index 
Environmental Health 

Index 

Total Population                

White, Non-Hispanic 61.23 47.43 63.70 29.40 66.89 53.17 87.80 

Black, Non-Hispanic  53.92 38.19 57.74 29.61 66.73 58.95 87.24 

Hispanic 53.35 39.20 57.45 29.80 66.47 55.33 87.54 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 59.94 46.15 64.08 29.66 66.22 51.79 88.22 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 54.45 40.92 59.41 29.75 67.72 57.97 86.57 

Population below federal poverty line               

White, Non-Hispanic 49.36 37.71 54.99 29.62 67.45 56.22 87.42 

Black, Non-Hispanic  33.19 35.58 46.01 28.96 65.74 51.66 89.52 

Hispanic 52.32 37.75 54.77 30.29 65.62 52.86 89.03 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 51.20 42.21 65.92 29.51 67.50 47.32 82.18 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 58.54 53.42 71.24 31.90 64.25 38.87 91.29 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 13 - Disability by Type 

  CHEYENNE 

Disability Type # % 

Hearing difficulty 1,831 3.39 

Vision difficulty 1,132 2.10 

Cognitive difficulty 2,976 5.51 

Ambulatory difficulty 3,560 6.59 

Self-care difficulty 1,155 2.14 

Independent living difficulty 2,435 4.51 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or 
region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

 

Table 14 - Disability by Age Group 

  CHEYENNE 

Age of People with Disabilities # % 

age 5-17 with Disabilities 541 1.00 

age 18-64 with Disabilities 3,808 7.05 

age 65+ with Disabilities 2,843 5.27 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

 

Table 15 - Disability by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

CHEYENNE People with a Disability* 

  # % 

Public Housing 69 20.91 

Project-Based Section 8 53 24.20 

Other Multifamily 15 100.00 

HCV Program 219 24.20 

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau may not be comparable to 
reporting requirements under HUD programs. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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HUD  AFFH DATA: WYOMING  NONENTITLEMENT 
Table 1 - Demographics 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Race/Ethnicity    # % 

White, Non-Hispanic   408,365 86.32 

Black, Non-Hispanic    2,730 .58 

Hispanic   40,113 8.48 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   3,748 .79 

Native American, Non-Hispanic   11,131 2.35 

Other, Non-Hispanic   341 .07 

National Origin  Country     

#1 country of origin  Mexico 6,667 1.63 

#2 country of origin Canada 800 .20 

#3 country of origin 
China excl. Hong Kong & 

Taiwan 477 .12 

#4 country of origin Philippines 414 .10 

#5 country of origin Germany 379 .09 

#6 country of origin Guatemala 378 .09 

#7 country of origin India 290 .07 

#8 country of origin Korea 259 .06 

#9 country of origin Peru 225 .06 

#10 country of origin England 224 .05 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 
Language Language     

#1 LEP Language Spanish 6,852 1.86 

#2 LEP Language Chinese 201 .05 

#3 LEP Language German 174 .05 

#4 LEP Language French 156 .04 

#5 LEP Language Italian 71 .02 

#6 LEP Language Russian 71 .02 

#7 LEP Language Japanese 58 .02 

#8 LEP Language other Native American 57 .02 

#9 LEP Language Korean 47 .01 

#10 LEP Language Gujarati 40 .01 

Disability Type        

Hearing difficulty   20,157 4.93 

Vision difficulty   8,379 2.05 

Cognitive difficulty   17,204 4.21 

Ambulatory difficulty   23,691 5.80 

Self-care difficulty   7,066 1.73 

Independent living difficulty   13,527 3.31 

Sex       

Male   242,553 51.27 

Female   230,529 48.73 

Age       

Under 18   114,826 24.27 

18-64   300,984 63.62 

65+   57,272 12.11 

Family Type       

Families with children   53,610 43.36 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except family type, which is out of total 
families. 
Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous 
at the Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 2 - Demographic Trends 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Race/Ethnicity  

1990 2000 2010 

# % # % # % 

White, Non-Hispanic 326,897 91.58 347,490 89.52 408,365 86.32 

Black, Non-Hispanic  1,550 .43 2,232 .58 2,730 .58 

Hispanic 17,971 5.03 22,235 5.73 40,113 8.48 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 1,832 .51 2,942 .76 3,748 .79 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 8,265 2.32 12,022 3.10 11,131 2.35 

National Origin 

Foreign-born 5,742 1.61 8,513 2.19 13,883 3.10 

LEP  

Limited English Proficiency 5,637 1.58 6,961 1.79 8,421 1.88 

Sex 

Male 180,158 50.48 196,683 50.67 242,553 51.27 

Female 176,763 49.52 191,462 49.33 230,529 48.73 

Age 

Under 18 108,692 30.45 105,209 27.11 114,826 24.27 

18-64 212,527 59.54 239,785 61.78 300,984 63.62 

65+ 35,703 10.00 43,152 11.12 57,272 12.11 

Family Type 

Families with children 50,005 52.84 40,069 48.48 53,610 43.36 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total families. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 3 - Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Trends 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 

Non-White/White 34.47 30.08 32.93 

Black/White 59.42 51.50 46.50 

Hispanic/White  33.51 29.30 31.96 

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 36.01 29.65 38.61 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 4 - R/ECAP Demographics 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity   # % 

Total Population in R/ECAPs    0 - 

White, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Black, Non-Hispanic    0 
 Hispanic   0 
 Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Native American, Non-Hispanic   0 
 Other, Non-Hispanic   0 0 

R/ECAP Family Type       

Total Families in R/ECAPs   0 - 

Families with children   0 0 

R/ECAP National Origin Country     

Total Population in R/ECAPs 
 

0 - 

#1 country of origin  . 0 .00 

#2 country of origin . 0 .00 

#3 country of origin . 0 .00 

#4 country of origin . 0 .00 

#5 country of origin . 0 .00 

#6 country of origin . 0 .00 

#7 country of origin . 0 .00 

#8 country of origin . 0 .00 

#9 country of origin . 0 .00 

#10 country of origin . 0 .00 

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region level, and 
are thus labeled separately. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 5 - Publicly Supported Housing Units by Program Category 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Housing Units # % 

Total housing units 219,807 - 

Public Housing   300 .14 

Project-based Section 8 1,435 .65 

Other Multifamily  252 .11 

HCV Program 1,158 .53 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 6 - Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race/Ethnicity 

  Race/Ethnicity 

WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 236 86.76 5 1.84 24 8.82 2 .74 

Project-Based Section 8 1,017 89.68 4 .35 84 7.41 1 .09 

Other Multifamily 99 97.06 0 .00 1 .98 0 .00 

HCV Program 888 87.06 29 2.84 67 6.57 3 .29 

0-30% of AMI 16,600 84.80 240 1.23 1,615 8.25 95 .49 

0-50% of AMI 30,370 75.64 320 .80 3,150 7.85 259 .65 

0-80% of AMI 57,640 81.61 436 .62 4,985 7.06 392 .56 

WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 388,170 86.5 2,261 0.5 37,567 8.4 3,418 0.8 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS 

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals. 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 7 - R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

WYOMING 
NONENTITLEMENT 

Total # 
units  

(occupied) 
% 

Elderly 
% with a  

disability* % White % Black  
% 

Hispanic 
% Asian or Pacific 

Islander 
% Families with 

children 

Public Housing 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 275 33.09 17.45 86.76 1.84 8.82 .74 38.18 

Project-based Section 8 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 1,161 35.27 22.93 89.40 .36 7.61 .09 33.69 

Other HUD Multifamily 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 90 88.89 12.22 96.59 .00 1.14 .00 .00 

HCV Program 

R/ECAP tracts 
        Non R/ECAP tracts 1,099 26.18 25.99 87.06 2.84 6.57 .29 31.45 

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all members of the household. 

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 9 - Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs 

Disproportionate Housing Needs WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Households experiencing any of 4 housing problems* # with problems # households % with problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 36,065 156,490 23.05 

Black, Non-Hispanic 310 636 48.74 

Hispanic 3,365 9,310 36.14 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 233 760 30.66 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 915 2,716 33.69 

Other, Non-Hispanic 885 2,705 32.72 

Total 41,755 172,595 24.19 

Household Type and Size       

Family households, <5 people 17,500 100,310 17.45 

Family households, 5+ people 5,780 15,325 37.72 

Non-family households 18,475 56,945 32.44 

Households experiencing any of 4 Severe Housing Problems** # with severe problems # households % with severe problems 

Race/Ethnicity        

White, Non-Hispanic 17,575 156,490 11.23 

Black, Non-Hispanic 231 636 36.32 

Hispanic 2,155 9,310 23.15 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 153 760 20.13 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 675 2,716 24.85 

Other, Non-Hispanic 594 2,705 21.96 

Total 21,410 172,595 12.40 

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 30%. The 
four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 50%.  

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 

Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 10 - Demographics of Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden 

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden* WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Race/Ethnicity  # with severe cost burden # households 
% with severe cost 

burden 

White, Non-Hispanic 13,950 156,490 8.91 

Black, Non-Hispanic 220 636 34.59 

Hispanic 1,155 9,310 12.41 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 129 760 16.97 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 260 2,716 9.57 

Other, Non-Hispanic 475 2,705 17.56 

Total 16,189 172,595 9.38 

Household Type and Size 
   Family households, <5 people 6,266 100,310 6.25 

Family households, 5+ people 1,130 15,325 7.37 

Non-family households 8,779 56,945 15.42 

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income. 
Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out 
of total households. 
Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on 
severe housing problems.  
Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS 
Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 11 - Publicly Supported Housing by Program Category: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

  
Households in 0-1 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 2 Bedroom  

Units 
Households in 3+ Bedroom  

Units Households with Children 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 107 38.91 87 31.64 79 28.73 105 38.18 

Project-Based Section 8 589 50.60 509 43.73 53 4.55 391 33.59 

Other Multifamily 104 100.00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 

HCV Program 278 26.18 441 41.53 284 26.74 334 31.45 

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 
Table 12 - Opportunity Indicators, by Race/Ethnicity 

WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Low 
Poverty 
Index 

School  
Proficiency  

Index 

Labor 
Market  
Index 

Transit   
Index 

Low Transportation Cost 
Index 

Jobs  
Proximity 

Index 
Environmental Health 

Index 

Total Population                

White, Non-Hispanic 61.62 53.23 63.56 32.33 51.75 49.30 95.40 

Black, Non-Hispanic  61.63 46.70 57.27 43.53 59.31 53.11 94.75 

Hispanic 58.39 47.76 60.83 40.14 58.15 50.05 95.13 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 63.13 59.34 66.54 50.15 60.70 50.85 94.50 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 37.21 22.11 39.47 36.12 41.18 40.55 92.44 

Population below federal poverty line               

White, Non-Hispanic 52.07 53.71 61.57 39.09 55.10 50.73 95.46 

Black, Non-Hispanic  29.62 47.32 47.42 48.20 66.64 57.64 93.12 

Hispanic 47.81 41.15 58.12 43.30 58.56 50.30 95.98 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 55.16 65.86 65.66 63.73 63.43 52.97 95.15 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 32.01 21.00 39.11 32.46 40.95 36.50 92.14 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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Table 13 - Disability by Type 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Disability Type # % 

Hearing difficulty 20,157 4.93 

Vision difficulty 8,379 2.05 

Cognitive difficulty 17,204 4.21 

Ambulatory difficulty 23,691 5.80 

Self-care difficulty 7,066 1.73 

Independent living difficulty 13,527 3.31 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 14 - Disability by Age Group 

  WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT 

Age of People with Disabilities # % 

age 5-17 with Disabilities 3,770 .92 

age 18-64 with Disabilities 28,848 7.06 

age 65+ with Disabilities 19,449 4.76 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 

 

Table 15 - Disability by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category 

WYOMING NONENTITLEMENT People with a Disability* 

  # % 

Public Housing 48 17.45 

Project-Based Section 8 260 22.34 

Other Multifamily 25 24.04 

HCV Program 276 25.99 

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau may not be comparable to 
reporting requirements under HUD programs. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info). 
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APPENDIX C. CENSUS PROVIDED TABLES 

 

1. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: STATE OF WYOMING  
 

Table 1.1 
Population by Age 

State of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 30,940 6.3% 40,203 7.1% 29.9% 

5 to 19 114,406 23.2% 111,310 19.7% -2.7% 

20 to 24 33,455 6.8% 40,318 7.2% 20.5% 

25 to 34 59,854 12.1% 77,649 13.8% 29.7% 

35 to 54 152,844 31.0% 150,543 26.7% -1.5% 

55 to 64 44,590 9.0% 73,513 13.0% 64.9% 

65 or Older 57,693 11.7% 70,090 12.4%  21.5% 

Total 493,782 100.0% 563,626 100.0% 14.1% 

 

 
Table 1.2 

Elderly Population by Age 
State of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 6,864 11.9% 10,034 14.3% 46.2% 

67 to 69 9,734 16.9% 12,940 18.5% 32.9% 

70 to 74 14,745 25.6% 16,594 23.7% 12.5% 

75 to 79 11,808 20.5% 12,492 17.8% 5.8% 

80 to 84 7,807 13.5% 9,428 13.5% 20.8% 

85 or Older 6,735 11.7% 8,602 12.3% 27.7% 

Total 57,693 100.0% 70,090 100.0% 21.5% 

 
Table 1.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
State of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 454,670 92.1% 511,279 90.7% 12.5% 

Black 3,722 .8% 4,748 .8% 27.6% 

American Indian 11,133 2.3% 13,336 2.4% 19.8% 

Asian 2,771 .6% 4,426 .8% 59.7% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 302 .1% 427 .1% 41.4% 

Other 12,301 2.5% 17,049 3.0% 38.6% 

Two or More Races 8,883 1.8% 12,361 2.2% 39.2% 

Total 493,782 100.0% 563,626 100.0%  14.1% 

Non-Hispanic 462,113 93.6% 513,395 91.1% 11.1% 

Hispanic 31,669 6.4% 50,231 8.9% 58.6% 
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Table 1.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

State of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 511,279 90.7% 522,535 90.8% 

Black 4,748 .8% 5,958 1.0% 

American Indian 13,336 2.4% 13,144 2.3% 

Asian 4,426 .8% 5,377 .9% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 427 .1% 332 .1% 

Other 17,049 3.0% 12,387 2.2% 

Two or More Races 12,361 2.2% 15,518 2.7% 

Total 563,626 100.0%  575,251 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 513,395 91.1% 521,070 90.6% 

Hispanic 50,231 8.9% 54,181 9.4% 

 

Table 1.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

State of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 438,799 95.0% 483,874 94.2% 10.3% 

Black 3,504 .8% 4,351 .8% 24.2% 

American Indian 10,238 2.2% 11,784 2.3% 15.1% 

Asian 2,670 .6% 4,279 .8% 60.3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 264 .1% 365 .1% 38.3% 

Other 474 .1% 437 .1% -7.8% 

Two or More Races 6,164 1.3% 8,305 1.6% 34.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 462,113 93.6% 513,395 91.1% 11.1% 

Hispanic 

White 15,871 50.1% 27,405 54.6% 72.7% 

Black 218 .7% 397 .8% 82.1% 

American Indian 895 2.8% 1,552 3.1% 73.4% 

Asian 101 .3% 147 .3% 45.5% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 38 .1% 62 .1% 63.2% 

Other 11,827 37.3% 16,612 33.1% 40.5% 

Two or More Races 2,719 8.6% 4,056 8.1% 49.2% 

Total Non-Hispanic 31,669 6.4% 50,231 8.9% 58.6% 

Total Population 493,782 100.0% 563,626 100.0% 14.1% 
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Table 1.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

State of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 483,874 94.2% 487,918 93.6% 

Black 4,351 .8% 5,770 1.1% 

American Indian 11,784 2.3% 11,238 2.2% 

Asian 4,279 .8% 5,242 1.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 365 .1% 312 .1% 

Other 437 .1% 163 .0% 

Two or More Races 8,305 1.6% 10,427 2.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 513,395 91.1% 521,070 90.6% 

Hispanic 

White 27,405 54.6% 34,617 63.9% 

Black 397 .8% 188 .3% 

American Indian 1,552 3.1% 1,906 3.5% 

Asian 147 .3% 135 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 62 .1% 20 .0% 

Other 16,612 33.1% 12,224 22.6% 

Two or More Races 4,056 8.1% 5,091 9.4% 

Total Non-Hispanic 50,231 8.9% 54,181 9.4% 

Total Population 563,626 100.0% 575,251 100.0% 

 

 
Table 1.5 

Disability by Age 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 4,825 6.0% 

16 to 64 50,843 16.1% 

65 and older 21,475 39.3% 

Total 77,143 17.1% 

 

 
Table 1.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 19,105 

Physical disability 34,698 

Mental disability 19,690 

Self-care disability 8,190 

Employment disability 30,952 

Go-outside-home disability 19,532 

Total 132,167 
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Table 1.7 

Households by Income 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 32,352 16.7% 21,756 9.6% 

$15,000 to $19,999 14,942 7.7% 10,739 4.8% 

$20,000 to $24,999 14,042 7.2% 11,332 5.0% 

$25,000 to $34,999 27,727 14.3% 22,763 10.1% 

$35,000 to $49,999 35,417 18.3% 30,423 13.5% 

$50,000 to $74,999 39,126 20.2% 43,643 19.4% 

$75,000 to $99,999 17,392 9.0% 31,799 14.1% 

$100,000 or More 12,961 6.7% 53,059 23.5% 

Total 193,959 100.0% 225,514 100.0% 

 
Table 1.8 

Poverty by Age 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 6,319 11.5% 8,323 12.8% 

6 to 17 11,896 21.7% 12,229 18.7% 

18 to 64 31,709 57.9% 40,145 61.5% 

65 or Older 4,853 8.9% 4,574 7.0% 

Total 54,777 100.0% 65,271 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 11.4% . 11.6% . 

 
Table 1.9 

Households by Year Home Built 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 25,713 13.3% 24,514 10.9% 

1940 to 1949 12,811 6.6% 10,454 4.6% 

1950 to 1959 22,285 11.5% 22,142 9.8% 

1960 to 1969 19,773 10.2% 18,728 8.3% 

1970 to 1979 52,915 27.3% 49,663 22.0% 

1980 to 1989 33,789 17.5% 32,994 14.6% 

1990 to 1999 26,322 13.6% 26,751 11.9% 

2000 to 2009 . . 35,858 15.9% 

2010 or Later . . 4,410 2.0% 

Total 193,608 100.0% 225,514 100.0% 
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Table 1.10 
Housing Units by Type 

State of Wyoming 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  153,425 68.5% 186,538 70.3% 

Duplex 5,686 2.5% 6,297 2.4% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 10,199 4.6% 11,961 4.5% 

Apartment 18,122 8.1% 24,330 9.2% 

Mobile Home 35,569 15.9% 35,589 13.4% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 853 .4% 480 0.2% 

Total 223,854 100.0% 265,195 100.0% 

 

Table 1.11 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

State of Wyoming 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 72.9% 48.7% 53.5% 60.3% 32.0% 53.6% 57.2% 

Duplex 2.2% 5.0% 1.2% 5.0% .0% 3.5% 4.5% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 3.9% 15.4% 8.9% 5.8% .0% 6.8% 8.4% 

Apartment 8.2% 23.6% 10.4% 15.4% 68.0% 10.6% 10.7% 

Mobile Home 12.5% 7.3% 26.0% 13.5% .0% 25.6% 18.8% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .2% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .3% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
Table 1.12 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
State of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  6,214 20.5% 7,304 20.9% 17.54% 

For Sale 2,977 9.8% 3,376 9.6% 13.40% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 1,445 4.8% 1,239 3.5% -14.26% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 12,389 41.0% 14,892 42.6% 20.20% 

For Migrant Workers 246 0.8% 322   0.9% 30.89% 

Other Vacant 6,975 23.1% 7,856  22.5% 12.63% 

Total 30,246 100.0% 34,989  100.0% 15.7% 
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Table 1.12.1 
Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 

State of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  7,304 20.9% 5,921 14.9% 

For Sale 3,376 9.6% 2,601 6.6% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

1,239 3.5% 2,379 6.0% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

14,892 42.6% 17,496 44.1% 

For Migrant Workers 322   0.9% 362   .9% 

Other Vacant 7,856  22.5% 10,922  27.5% 

Total 34,989  100.0% 39,681  100.0% 

 
Table 1.13 

Households by Household Size 
State of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 50,980 26.3% 63,480 28.0% 24.5% 

Two Persons 69,405 35.8% 83,568 36.8% 20.4% 

Three Persons 30,028 15.5% 33,043 14.6% 10.0% 

Four Persons 25,786 13.3% 26,654 11.7% 3.4% 

Five Persons 11,435 5.9% 12,444 5.5% 8.8% 

Six Persons 3,906 2.0% 4,825 2.1% 23.5% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

2,068 1.1% 2,865 1.3% 38.5% 

Total 193,608 100.0% 226,879 100.0% 017.2% 

 
Table 1.14 

Household Type by Tenure 
State of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 130,497 67.4% 146,644 64.6% 12.4% 

Married-Couple Family 106,179 81.4% 115,534 78.8% 8.8% 

Owner-Occupied 88,188 83.1% 96,496 83.5% 9.4% 

Renter-Occupied 17,991 16.9% 19,038 16.5% 5.8% 

Other Family 24,318 18.6% 31,110 21.2% 27.9% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 7,481 30.8% 10,993 35.3% 46.9% 

Owner-Occupied 4,618 61.7% 6,568 59.7% 42.2% 

Renter-Occupied  2,863 38.3% 4,425 40.3% 54.6% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 16,837 69.2% 20,117 64.7% 19.5% 

Owner-Occupied  9,137 54.3% 10,612 52.8% 16.1% 

Renter-Occupied  7,700 45.7% 9,505 47.2% 23.4% 

Non-Family Households 63,111 32.6% 80,235 35.4% 27.1% 

Owner-Occupied 33,571 53.2% 43,401 54.1% 29.3% 

Renter-Occupied 29,540 46.8% 36,834 45.9% 24.7% 

Total 193,608 100.0% 226,879 100.0% 017.2% 
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Table 1.15 
Group Quarters Population 

State of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 4,176 53.1% 3,576 53.4% -14.4% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 489 7.3% . 

Nursing Homes 2,869 36.5% 2,450 36.6% -14.6% 

Other Institutions 816 10.4% 186 2.8% -77.2% 

Total 7,861 100.0% 6,701 100.0% -14.8% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 3,850 61.9% 4,443 63.4% 15.4% 

Military Quarters 545 8.8% 503 7.2% -7.7% 

Other Noninstitutional 1,827 29.4% 2,065 29.5% 13.0% 

Total 6,222 44.2% 7,011 51.1% 12.7% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

14,083 100.0% 13,712 100.0% -2.6% 

 
Table 1.16 

Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

133,005 98.2% 1,806 1.3% 677 .5% 135,488 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

154,262 98.7% 1,523 1.0% 504 .3% 156,289 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

55,387 95.3% 1,756 3.0% 977 1.7% 58,120 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

66,444 96.0% 2,081 3.0% 700 01.0% 69,225 

Total 

2000 
Census 

188,392 97.3% 3,562 1.8% 1,654 .9% 193,608 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

220,706 97.9% 3,604 1.6% 1,204 .5% 225,514 

 
Table 1.17 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 192,597 224,634 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 1,011 880 

Total Households 193,608 225,514 

Percent Lacking .5% 0.4% 
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Table 1.18 
Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 

State of Wyoming 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 192,362 223,985 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 1,246 1,529 

Total Households 193,608 225,514 

Percent Lacking .6% .7% 

 
Table 1.19 

Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 49,579 78.9% 8,939 14.2% 4,081 6.5% 210  .3% 62,809 

2014 Five-Year ACS 69,170 74.6% 15,147 16.3% 8,224 8.9% 147 0.2% 92,688 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 30,346 92.6% 1,215 3.7% 911 2.8% 310 .9% 32,782 

2014 Five-Year ACS 56,787 89.3% 3,951 6.2% 2,259 3.6% 604 .9% 63,601 

Renter 

2000 Census 33,037 59.2% 9,387 16.8% 7,179 12.9% 6,190 11.1% 55,793 

2014 Five-Year ACS 36,670 53.0% 13,347 19.3% 11,555 16.7% 7,653 11.1% 69,225 

Total 

2000 Census 112,962 74.6% 19,541 12.9% 12,171 8.0% 6,710 4.4% 151,384 

2014 Five-Year ACS 162,627 72.1% 32,445 14.4% 22,038 9.8% 8,404 3.7% 225,514 

 
Table 1.20 

Median Housing Costs 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $437 $663 

Median Home Value $96,600 $189,300 

 

Table 1.21 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
State of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 291,552 

Unemployed 15,950 

Labor Force 307,502 

Unemployment Rate 5.2% 

 

Table 1.22 
High School or Greater Education 

State of Wyoming 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  210,210 

Total School Population 225,514 

Percent High School or 
Above 

93.21% 
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Table 1.23 

Household by Race and Ethnicity 
State of Wyoming 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 203,032 95.8% 

Black 1,562 .7% 

American Indian 3,401 1.6% 

Asian 1,382 .7% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 113 .1% 

Other 145 .1% 

Two or More Races 2,268 1.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 211,903 93.4% 

Hispanic   

White 8,333 55.6% 

Black 90 .6% 

American Indian 432 2.9% 

Asian 41 .3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 17 .1% 

Other 5,183 34.6% 

Two or More Races 880 5.9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 14,976 6.6% 

Total Population 226,879 100.0% 
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2. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: NON -ENTITLEMENT AREA OF WYOMING  
 

Table 2.1 
Population by Age 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 24,254 6.2% 31,811 7.1% 31.2% 

5 to 19 91,973 23.5% 89,178 19.9% -3.0% 

20 to 24 26,663 6.8% 32,153 7.2% 20.6% 

25 to 34 46,367 11.9% 60,825 13.6% 31.2% 

35 to 54 122,369 31.3% 120,283 26.8% -1.7% 

55 to 64 35,875 9.2% 59,656 13.3% 66.3% 

65 or Older 43,626 11.2% 54,938 12.2%  25.9% 

Total 391,127 100.0% 448,844 100.0% 14.8% 

 

Table 2.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 5,407 12.4% 8,248 15.0% 52.5% 

67 to 69 7,556 17.3% 10,567 19.2% 39.8% 

70 to 74 11,051 25.3% 13,221 24.1% 19.6% 

75 to 79 8,759 20.1% 9,709 17.7% 10.8% 

80 to 84 5,816 13.3% 6,950 12.7% 19.5% 

85 or Older 5,037 11.5% 6,243 11.4% 23.9% 

Total 43,626 100.0% 54,938 100.0% 25.9% 

 
Table 2.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 361,283 92.4% 408,232 91.0% 13.0% 

Black 1,822 .5% 2,473 .6% 35.7% 

American Indian 10,208 2.6% 12,245 2.7% 20.0% 

Asian 1,965 .5% 3,258 .7% 65.8% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 233 .1% 283 .1% 21.5% 

Other 8,934 2.3% 13,374 3.0% 49.7% 

Two or More Races 6,682 1.7% 8,979 2.0% 34.4% 

Total 391,127 100.0% 448,844 100.0%  14.8% 

Non-Hispanic 368,760 94.3% 411,277 91.6% 11.5% 

Hispanic 22,367 5.7% 37,567 8.4% 68.0% 
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Table 2.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 408,232 91.0% 417,462 91.6% 

Black 2,473 .6% 3,007 .7% 

American Indian 12,245 2.7% 11,674 2.6% 

Asian 3,258 .7% 3,853 .8% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 283 .1% 322 .1% 

Other 13,374 3.0% 8,658 1.9% 

Two or More Races 8,979 2.0% 10,990 2.4% 

Total 448,844 100.0%  455,966 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 411,277 91.6% 415,515 91.1% 

Hispanic 37,567 8.4% 40,451 8.9% 

 

Table 2.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 350,319 95.0% 388,170 94.4% 10.8% 

Black 1,706 .5% 2,261 .5% 32.5% 

American Indian 9,488 2.6% 11,015 2.7% 16.1% 

Asian 1,894 .5% 3,174 .8% 67.6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 213 .1% 244 .1% 14.6% 

Other 381 .1% 313 .1% -17.8% 

Two or More Races 4,759 1.3% 6,100 1.5% 28.2% 

Total Non-Hispanic 368,760 94.3% 411,277 91.6% 11.5% 

Hispanic 

White 10,964 49.0% 20,062 53.4% 83.0% 

Black 116 .5% 212 .6% 82.8% 

American Indian 720 3.2% 1,230 3.3% 70.8% 

Asian 71 .3% 84 .2% 18.3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 20 .1% 39 .1% 95.0% 

Other 8,553 38.2% 13,061 34.8% 52.7% 

Two or More Races 1,923 8.6% 2,879 7.7% 49.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 22,367 5.7% 37,567 8.4% 68.0% 

Total Population 391,127 100.0% 448,844 100.0% 14.8% 
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Table 2.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 388,170 94.4% 390,530 94.0% 

Black 2,261 .5% 2,939 .7% 

American Indian 11,015 2.7% 10,155 2.4% 

Asian 3,174 .8% 3,826 .9% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 244 .1% 302 .1% 

Other 313 .1% 126 .0% 

Two or More Races 6,100 1.5% 7,637 1.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 411,277 91.6% 415,515 91.1% 

Hispanic 

White 20,062 53.4% 26,932 66.6% 

Black 212 .6% 68 .2% 

American Indian 1,230 3.3% 1,519 3.8% 

Asian 84 .2% 27 .1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 39 .1% 20 .0% 

Other 13,061 34.8% 8,532 21.1% 

Two or More Races 2,879 7.7% 3,353 8.3% 

Total Non-Hispanic 37,567 8.4% 40,451 8.9% 

Total Population 448,844 100.0% 455,966 100.0% 

 

 
Table 2.5 

Disability by Age 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 3,804 5.9% 

16 to 64 39,857 15.8% 

65 and older 16,414 39.5% 

Total 60,075 16.8% 

 
Table 2.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 15,061 

Physical disability 26,549 

Mental disability 15,130 

Self-care disability 6,301 

Employment disability 24,397 

Go-outside-home disability 14,250 

Total 101,688 
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Table 2.7 
Disability by Age 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 247 1.6% 117 .8% 364 1.2% 

5 to 17 2,305 5.8% 1,292 3.5% 3,597 4.7% 

18 to 34 3,880 7.2% 2,738 5.5% 6,618 6.4% 

35 to 64 12,402 13.6% 10,398 11.8% 22,800 12.7% 

65 to 74 5,371 30.2% 3,703 21.5% 9,074 25.9% 

75 or Older 5,187 50.0% 6,089 48.8% 11,276 49.3% 

Total 29,392 12.8% 24,337 11.1% 53,729 12.0% 

 
Table 2.8 

Households by Income 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 25,571 16.9% 17,630 10.0% 

$15,000 to $19,999 11,804 7.8% 8,289 4.7% 

$20,000 to $24,999 10,834 7.2% 8,753 4.9% 

$25,000 to $34,999 21,107 14.0% 17,470 9.9% 

$35,000 to $49,999 27,235 18.0% 23,400 13.2% 

$50,000 to $74,999 30,722 20.3% 34,092 19.3% 

$75,000 to $99,999 13,544 9.0% 25,103 14.2% 

$100,000 or More 10,360 6.9% 42,235 23.9% 

Total 151,177 100.0% 176,972 100.0% 

 
Table 2.9 

Poverty by Age 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 5,001 11.2% 6,368 12.1% 

6 to 17 9,746 21.8% 9,889 18.8% 

18 to 64 25,943 58.1% 32,656 61.9% 

65 or Older 4,000 9.0% 3,804 7.2% 

Total 44,690 100.0% 52,717 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 11.8% . 11.9% . 
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Table 2.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 20,199 13.4% 18,670 10.5% 

1940 to 1949 9,291 6.2% 7,813 4.4% 

1950 to 1959 13,601 9.0% 13,640 7.7% 

1960 to 1969 13,832 9.2% 12,983 7.3% 

1970 to 1979 42,816 28.4% 38,915 22.0% 

1980 to 1989 28,152 18.7% 27,907 15.8% 

1990 to 1999 22,998 15.2% 23,517 13.3% 

2000 to 2009 . . 30,411 17.2% 

2010 or Later . . 3,116 1.8% 

Total 150,889 100.0% 176,972 100.0% 

 
Table 2.11 

Housing Units by Type 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  119,795 67.3% 148,582 70.0% 

Duplex 4,274 2.4% 4,460 2.1% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 6,858 3.9% 8,088 3.8% 

Apartment 12,395 7.0% 17,060 8.0% 

Mobile Home 33,950 19.1% 33,441 15.8% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 806 .5% 480 0.2% 

Total 178,078 100.0% 212,111 100.0% 

 

Table 2.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 72.3% 45.7% 56.3% 57.6% 32.0% 50.4% 60.1% 

Duplex 2.0% 1.5% 1.4% 2.0% .0% 2.7% 3.3% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 3.4% 16.4% 7.4% 4.7% .0% 6.4% 3.2% 

Apartment 7.2% 23.8% 10.2% 16.7% 68.0% 5.8% 9.7% 

Mobile Home 14.9% 12.7% 24.7% 19.0% .0% 34.7% 23.1% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .3% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .5% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 2.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 150,941 84.7% 178,528 85.0% 18.3% 

Owner-Occupied 107,159 71.0% 125,467 70.3% 17.1% 

Renter-Occupied 43,782 29.0% 53,061 29.7% 21.2% 

Vacant Housing Units 27,259 15.3% 31,521 15.0% 15.6% 

Total Housing Units 178,200 100.0% 210,049 100.0% 17.87% 

 
Table 2.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 178,528 85.0% 176,972 83.4% 

Owner-Occupied 125,467 70.3% 125,349 70.8% 

Renter-Occupied 53,061 29.7% 51,623 29.2% 

Vacant Housing Units 31,521 15.0% 35,139 16.6% 

Total Housing Units 210,049 100.0% 212,111 100.0% 

 
Table 2.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  4,977 18.3% 5,858 18.6% 17.70% 

For Sale 2,577 9.5% 2,763 8.8% 7.22% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 1,198 4.4% 1,040 3.3% -13.19% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 12,187 44.7% 14,579 46.3% 19.63% 

For Migrant Workers 244 0.9% 317   01.0% 29.92% 

Other Vacant 6,076 22.3% 6,964  22.1% 14.61% 

Total 27,259 100.0% 31,521  100.0% 15.6% 

 

 
Table 2.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  5,858 18.6% 4,795 13.6% 

For Sale 2,763 8.8% 2,211 6.3% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

1,040 3.3% 1,841 5.2% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

14,579 46.3% 16,602 47.2% 

For Migrant Workers 317   01.0% 362   1.0% 

Other Vacant 6,964  22.1% 9,328  26.5% 

Total 31,521  100.0% 35,139  100.0% 
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Table 2.15 
Households by Household Size 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 38,080 25.2% 48,000 26.9% 26.1% 

Two Persons 54,596 36.2% 67,113 37.6% 22.9% 

Three Persons 23,491 15.6% 25,918 14.5% 10.3% 

Four Persons 20,537 13.6% 21,086 11.8% 2.7% 

Five Persons 9,224 6.1% 10,051 5.6% 9.0% 

Six Persons 3,241 2.1% 3,970 2.2% 22.5% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

1,772 1.2% 2,390 1.3% 34.9% 

Total 150,941 100.0% 178,528 100.0% 018.3% 

 
Table 2.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 103,184 68.4% 117,138 65.6% 13.5% 

Married-Couple Family 85,110 82.5% 94,008 80.3% 10.5% 

Owner-Occupied 70,617 83.0% 78,516 83.5% 11.2% 

Renter-Occupied 14,493 17.0% 15,492 16.5% 6.9% 

Other Family 18,074 17.5% 23,130 19.7% 28.0% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 5,875 32.5% 8,625 37.3% 46.8% 

Owner-Occupied 3,710 63.1% 5,211 60.4% 40.5% 

Renter-Occupied  2,165 36.9% 3,414 39.6% 57.7% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 12,199 67.5% 14,505 62.7% 18.9% 

Owner-Occupied  6,849 56.1% 7,865 54.2% 14.8% 

Renter-Occupied  5,350 43.9% 6,640 45.8% 24.1% 

Non-Family Households 47,757 31.6% 61,390 34.4% 28.5% 

Owner-Occupied 25,983 54.4% 33,875 55.2% 30.4% 

Renter-Occupied 21,774 45.6% 27,515 44.8% 26.4% 

Total 150,941 100.0% 178,528 100.0% 018.3% 

 
Table 2.17 

Group Quarters Population 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 4,011 60.3% 3,307 59.9% -17.6% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 419 7.6% . 

Nursing Homes 1,927 29.0% 1,637 29.7% -15.0% 

Other Institutions 718 10.8% 154 2.8% -78.6% 

Total 6,656 100.0% 5,517 100.0% -17.1% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 3,519 67.5% 4,123 66.4% 17.2% 

Military Quarters 545 10.5% 503 8.1% -7.7% 

Other Noninstitutional 1,146 22.0% 1,579 25.4% 37.8% 

Total 5,210 43.9% 6,205 52.9% 19.1% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

11,866 100.0% 11,722 100.0% -1.2% 
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Table 2.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

104,696 97.9% 1,688 1.6% 580 .5% 106,964 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

123,501 98.5% 1,354 1.1% 494 .4% 125,349 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

41,677 94.9% 1,464 3.3% 784 1.8% 43,925 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

49,171 95.3% 1,765 3.4% 687 01.3% 51,623 

Total 

2000 
Census 

146,373 97.0% 3,152 2.1% 1,364 .9% 150,889 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

172,672 97.6% 3,119 1.8% 1,181 .7% 176,972 

 
Table 2.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 150,030 176,182 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 859 790 

Total Households 150,889 176,972 

Percent Lacking .6% 0.4% 

 
Table 2.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 149,907 175,744 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 982 1,228 

Total Households 150,889 176,972 

Percent Lacking .7% .7% 
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Table 2.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 

Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 35,416 78.9% 6,280 14.0% 3,065 6.8% 142  .3% 44,903 

2014 Five-Year ACS 53,440 74.1% 11,811 16.4% 6,729 9.3% 135 0.2% 72,115 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 22,718 92.1% 981 4.0% 732 3.0% 226 .9% 24,657 

2014 Five-Year ACS 47,367 89.0% 3,326 6.2% 2,015 3.8% 526 1.0% 53,234 

Renter 

2000 Census 24,060 57.8% 6,693 16.1% 5,434 13.0% 5,460 13.1% 41,647 

2014 Five-Year ACS 26,716 51.8% 9,230 17.9% 8,843 17.1% 6,834 13.2% 51,623 

Total 

2000 Census 82,194 73.9% 13,954 12.5% 9,231 8.3% 5,828 5.2% 111,207 

2014 Five-Year ACS 127,523 72.1% 24,367 13.8% 17,587 9.9% 7,495 4.2% 176,972 

 
Table 2.22 

Median Housing Costs 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $-441 $-718 

Median Home Value $-90,300 $-172,300 

 

Table 2.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 231,350 

Unemployed 12,541 

Labor Force 243,891 

Unemployment Rate 5.1% 

 

 

Table 2.24 
High School or Greater Education 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  164,493 

Total School Population 176,972 

Percent High School or 
Above 

92.95% 
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Table 2.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Non-Entitlement Area of Wyoming 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 161,026 96.0% 

Black 699 .4% 

American Indian 3,084 1.8% 

Asian 1,020 .6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 72 .0% 

Other 97 .1% 

Two or More Races 1,715 1.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 167,713 93.9% 

Hispanic   

White 5,841 54.0% 

Black 49 .5% 

American Indian 323 3.0% 

Asian 27 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 12 .1% 

Other 3,927 36.3% 

Two or More Races 636 5.9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 10,815 6.1% 

Total Population 178,528 100.0% 
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3. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF BUFFALO 
 

Table 3.1 
Population by Age 

City of Buffalo 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 195 5.0% 342 7.5% 75.4% 

5 to 19 808 20.7% 805 17.6% -.4% 

20 to 24 119 3.1% 206 4.5% 73.1% 

25 to 34 374 9.6% 576 12.6% 54.0% 

35 to 54 1,091 28.0% 1,125 24.5% 3.1% 

55 to 64 473 12.1% 643 14.0% 35.9% 

65 or Older 840 21.5% 888 19.4%  5.7% 

Total 3,900 100.0% 4,585 100.0% 17.6% 

 

Table 3.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Buffalo 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 81 9.6% 103 11.6% 27.2% 

67 to 69 107 12.7% 153 17.2% 43.0% 

70 to 74 218 26.0% 194 21.8% -11.0% 

75 to 79 171 20.4% 145 16.3% -15.2% 

80 to 84 130 15.5% 143 16.1% 10.0% 

85 or Older 133 15.8% 150 16.9% 12.8% 

Total 840 100.0% 888 100.0% 5.7% 

 
Table 3.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Buffalo 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 3,762 96.5% 4,378 95.5% 16.4% 

Black 4 .1% 12 .3% 200.0% 

American Indian 32 .8% 72 1.6% 125.0% 

Asian 2 .1% 30 .7% 1400.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 21 .5% 36 .8% 71.4% 

Two or More Races 79 2.0% 57 1.2% -27.8% 

Total 3,900 100.0% 4,585 100.0%  17.6% 

Non-Hispanic 3,829 98.2% 4,426 96.5% 15.6% 

Hispanic 71 1.8% 159 3.5% 123.9% 
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Table 3.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Buffalo 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 4,378 95.5% 4,252 92.0% 

Black 12 .3% 0 .0% 

American Indian 72 1.6% 0 .0% 

Asian 30 .7% 95 2.1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 36 .8% 107 2.3% 

Two or More Races 57 1.2% 166 3.6% 

Total 4,585 100.0%  4,620 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 4,426 96.5% 4,344 94.0% 

Hispanic 159 3.5% 276 6.0% 

 

Table 3.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Buffalo 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 3,715 97.0% 4,279 96.7% 15.2% 

Black 4 .1% 12 .3% 200.0% 

American Indian 31 .8% 56 1.3% 80.6% 

Asian 2 .1% 30 .7% 1400.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 7 .2% 6 .1% -14.3% 

Two or More Races 70 1.8% 43 1.0% -38.6% 

Total Non-Hispanic 3,829 98.2% 4,426 96.5% 15.6% 

Hispanic 

White 47 66.2% 99 62.3% 110.6% 

Black 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

American Indian 1 1.4% 16 10.1% 1500.0% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 14 19.7% 30 18.9% 114.3% 

Two or More Races 9 12.7% 14 8.8% 55.6% 

Total Non-Hispanic 71 1.8% 159 3.5% 123.9% 

Total Population 3,900 100.0% 4,585 100.0% 17.6% 
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Table 3.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Buffalo 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 4,279 96.7% 4,064 93.6% 

Black 12 .3% 0 .0% 

American Indian 56 1.3% 0 .0% 

Asian 30 .7% 95 2.2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 6 .1% 19 .4% 

Two or More Races 43 1.0% 166 3.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 4,426 96.5% 4,344 94.0% 

Hispanic 

White 99 62.3% 188 68.1% 

Black 0 .0% 0 .0% 

American Indian 16 10.1% 0 .0% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 30 18.9% 88 31.9% 

Two or More Races 14 8.8% 0 .0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 159 3.5% 276 6.0% 

Total Population 4,585 100.0% 4,620 100.0% 

 

 
Table 3.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 37 7.0% 

16 to 64 392 18.2% 

65 and older 386 49.7% 

Total 815 23.5% 

 
Table 3.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 175 

Physical disability 485 

Mental disability 237 

Self-care disability 100 

Employment disability 230 

Go-outside-home disability 284 

Total 1,511 
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Table 3.7 
Disability by Age 

City of Buffalo 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 

5 to 17 0 .0% 10 3.1% 10 1.4% 

18 to 34 87 17.9% 81 21.5% 168 19.5% 

35 to 64 124 13.4% 73 8.1% 197 10.8% 

65 to 74 81 35.8% 60 31.6% 141 33.9% 

75 or Older 92 48.9% 97 49.2% 189 49.1% 

Total 384 16.1% 321 14.8% 705 15.5% 

 
Table 3.8 

Households by Income 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 367 22.2% 384 18.2% 

$15,000 to $19,999 120 7.3% 59 2.8% 

$20,000 to $24,999 174 10.5% 88 4.2% 

$25,000 to $34,999 287 17.4% 182 8.6% 

$35,000 to $49,999 300 18.1% 371 17.6% 

$50,000 to $74,999 220 13.3% 356 16.9% 

$75,000 to $99,999 102 6.2% 309 14.6% 

$100,000 or More 83 5.0% 361 17.1% 

Total 1,653 100.0% 2,110 100.0% 

 
Table 3.9 

Poverty by Age 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 16 4.2% 0 .0% 

6 to 17 58 15.1% 57 12.4% 

18 to 64 215 55.8% 315 68.6% 

65 or Older 96 24.9% 87 19.0% 

Total 385 100.0% 459 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 10.4% . 10.1% . 
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Table 3.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 354 21.2% 522 24.7% 

1940 to 1949 179 10.7% 125 5.9% 

1950 to 1959 197 11.8% 197 9.3% 

1960 to 1969 193 11.5% 126 6.0% 

1970 to 1979 396 23.7% 419 19.9% 

1980 to 1989 241 14.4% 232 11.0% 

1990 to 1999 112 6.7% 251 11.9% 

2000 to 2009 . . 238 11.3% 

2010 or Later . . 0 .0% 

Total 1,672 100.0% 2,110 100.0% 

 
Table 3.11 

Housing Units by Type 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  1,317 72.8% 1,624 66.9% 

Duplex 72 4.0% 70 2.9% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 58 3.2% 224 9.2% 

Apartment 149 8.2% 272 11.2% 

Mobile Home 212 11.7% 236 9.7% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 0 .0% 0 0.0% 

Total 1,808 100.0% 2,426 100.0% 

 

Table 3.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Buffalo 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 71.5% . . . . .0% 100.0% 

Duplex 2.0% . . . . .0% .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 5.9% . . . . .0% .0% 

Apartment 11.7% . . . . .0% .0% 

Mobile Home 9.0% . . . . 100.0% .0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% . . . . .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 3.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

City of Buffalo 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 1,718 93.3% 2,080 90.4% 21.1% 

Owner-Occupied 1,181 68.7% 1,334 64.1% 13.0% 

Renter-Occupied 537 31.3% 746 35.9% 38.9% 

Vacant Housing Units 124 6.7% 220 9.6% 77.4% 

Total Housing Units 1,842 100.0% 2,300 100.0% 24.86% 

 
Table 3.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
City of Buffalo 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 2,080 90.4% 2,110 87.0% 

Owner-Occupied 1,334 64.1% 1,459 69.1% 

Renter-Occupied 746 35.9% 651 30.9% 

Vacant Housing Units 220 9.6% 316 13.0% 

Total Housing Units 2,300 100.0% 2,426 100.0% 

 
Table 3.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Buffalo 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  27 21.8% 98 44.5% 262.96% 

For Sale 17 13.7% 31 14.1% 82.35% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 16 12.9% 7 3.2% -56.25% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 34 27.4% 36 16.4% 5.88% 

For Migrant Workers 0 0.0% 2   0.9% % 

Other Vacant 30 24.2% 46  20.9% 53.33% 

Total 124 100.0% 220  100.0% 77.4% 

 

 
Table 3.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Buffalo 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  98 44.5% 131 41.5% 

For Sale 31 14.1% 0 .0% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

7 3.2% 40 12.7% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

36 16.4% 103 32.6% 

For Migrant Workers 2   0.9% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 46  20.9% 42  13.3% 

Total 220  100.0% 316  100.0% 
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Table 3.15 
Households by Household Size 

City of Buffalo 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 607 35.3% 786 37.8% 29.5% 

Two Persons 617 35.9% 706 33.9% 14.4% 

Three Persons 199 11.6% 242 11.6% 21.6% 

Four Persons 169 9.8% 211 10.1% 24.9% 

Five Persons 87 5.1% 84 4.0% -3.4% 

Six Persons 25 1.5% 34 1.6% 36.0% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

14 .8% 17 .8% 21.4% 

Total 1,718 100.0% 2,080 100.0% 021.1% 

 
Table 3.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Buffalo 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 1,042 60.7% 1,198 57.6% 15.0% 

Married-Couple Family 839 80.5% 944 78.8% 12.5% 

Owner-Occupied 683 81.4% 773 81.9% 13.2% 

Renter-Occupied 156 18.6% 171 18.1% 9.6% 

Other Family 203 19.5% 254 21.2% 25.1% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 58 28.6% 74 29.1% 27.6% 

Owner-Occupied 34 58.6% 45 60.8% 32.4% 

Renter-Occupied  24 41.4% 29 39.2% 20.8% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 145 71.4% 180 70.9% 24.1% 

Owner-Occupied  81 55.9% 89 49.4% 9.9% 

Renter-Occupied  64 44.1% 91 50.6% 42.2% 

Non-Family Households 676 39.3% 882 42.4% 30.5% 

Owner-Occupied 383 56.7% 427 48.4% 11.5% 

Renter-Occupied 293 43.3% 455 51.6% 55.3% 

Total 1,718 100.0% 2,080 100.0% 021.1% 

 
Table 3.17 

Group Quarters Population 
City of Buffalo 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 16 24.2% 30 42.3% 87.5% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 0 .0% . 

Nursing Homes 50 75.8% 41 57.7% -18.0% 

Other Institutions 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Total 66 100.0% 71 100.0% 7.6% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 .0% 0 % % 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 % % 

Other Noninstitutional 29 100.0% 0 % -100.0% 

Total 29 30.5% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

95 100.0% 71 100.0% -25.3% 
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Table 3.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

City of Buffalo 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

1,117 99.0% 11 1.0% 0 .0% 1,128 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

1,459 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 1,459 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

544 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 544 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

627 96.3% 24 3.7% 0 0.0% 651 

Total 

2000 
Census 

1,661 99.3% 11 .7% 0 .0% 1,672 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

2,086 98.9% 24 1.1% 0 .0% 2,110 

 
Table 3.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 1,672 2,110 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 0 0 

Total Households 1,672 2,110 

Percent Lacking .0% 0.0% 

 
Table 3.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 1,665 2,018 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 7 92 

Total Households 1,672 2,110 

Percent Lacking .4% 4.4% 
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Table 3.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

City of Buffalo 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 

Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 353 76.1% 78 16.8% 33 7.1% 0  .0% 464 

2014 Five-Year ACS 613 76.7% 132 16.5% 54 6.8% 0 0.0% 799 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 400 87.3% 33 7.2% 17 3.7% 8 1.7% 458 

2014 Five-Year ACS 527 79.8% 91 13.8% 42 6.4% 0 .0% 660 

Renter 

2000 Census 291 53.5% 116 21.3% 81 14.9% 56 10.3% 544 

2014 Five-Year ACS 407 62.5% 78 12.0% 127 19.5% 39 6.0% 651 

Total 

2000 Census 1,044 71.2% 227 15.5% 131 8.9% 64 4.4% 1,466 

2014 Five-Year ACS 1,547 73.3% 301 14.3% 223 10.6% 39 1.8% 2,110 

 

 
Table 3.22 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $449 $557 

Median Home Value $102,500 $194,200 

 

 

Table 3.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Buffalo 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 2,422 

Unemployed 96 

Labor Force 2,518 

Unemployment Rate 3.8% 

 

 

Table 3.24 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Buffalo 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  1,927 

Total School Population 2,110 

Percent High School or 
Above 

91.33% 
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Table 3.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Buffalo 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 1,984 97.6% 

Black 5 .2% 

American Indian 17 .8% 

Asian 10 .5% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 4 .2% 

Two or More Races 12 .6% 

Total Non-Hispanic 2,032 97.7% 

Hispanic   

White 30 62.5% 

Black 0 .0% 

American Indian 3 6.3% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 12 25.0% 

Two or More Races 3 6.3% 

Total Non-Hispanic 48 2.3% 

Total Population 2,080 100.0% 
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4. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF CASPER 
 

Table 4.1 
Population by Age 

City of Casper 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 3,264 6.6% 4,006 7.2% 22.7% 

5 to 19 11,318 22.8% 10,841 19.6% -4.2% 

20 to 24 3,455 7.0% 3,968 7.2% 14.8% 

25 to 34 6,125 12.3% 8,119 14.7% 32.6% 

35 to 54 14,665 29.5% 14,643 26.5% -.2% 

55 to 64 4,063 8.2% 6,623 12.0% 63.0% 

65 or Older 6,754 13.6% 7,116 12.9%  5.4% 

Total 49,644 100.0% 55,316 100.0% 11.4% 

 

 

Table 4.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Casper 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 659 9.8% 830 11.7% 25.9% 

67 to 69 1,048 15.5% 1,016 14.3% -3.1% 

70 to 74 1,899 28.1% 1,534 21.6% -19.2% 

75 to 79 1,506 22.3% 1,321 18.6% -12.3% 

80 to 84 896 13.3% 1,292 18.2% 44.2% 

85 or Older 746 11.0% 1,123 15.8% 50.5% 

Total 6,754 100.0% 7,116 100.0% 5.4% 

 
Table 4.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Casper 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 46,680 94.0% 51,048 92.3% 9.4% 

Black 428 .9% 560 1.0% 30.8% 

American Indian 495 1.0% 521 .9% 5.3% 

Asian 245 .5% 436 .8% 78.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 10 .0% 26 .0% 160.0% 

Other 1,011 2.0% 1,295 2.3% 28.1% 

Two or More Races 775 1.6% 1,430 2.6% 84.5% 

Total 49,644 100.0% 55,316 100.0%  11.4% 

Non-Hispanic 46,988 94.6% 51,246 92.6% 9.1% 

Hispanic 2,656 5.4% 4,070 7.4% 53.2% 
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Table 4.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Casper 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 51,048 92.3% 52,825 91.4% 

Black 560 1.0% 714 1.2% 

American Indian 521 .9% 759 1.3% 

Asian 436 .8% 571 1.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 26 .0% 3 .0% 

Other 1,295 2.3% 786 1.4% 

Two or More Races 1,430 2.6% 2,157 3.7% 

Total 55,316 100.0%  57,815 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 51,246 92.6% 53,305 92.2% 

Hispanic 4,070 7.4% 4,510 7.8% 

 

Table 4.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Casper 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 45,334 96.5% 48,886 95.4% 7.8% 

Black 399 .8% 523 1.0% 31.1% 

American Indian 421 .9% 398 .8% -5.5% 

Asian 238 .5% 407 .8% 71.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 6 .0% 26 .1% 333.3% 

Other 36 .1% 53 .1% 47.2% 

Two or More Races 554 1.2% 953 1.9% 72.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 46,988 94.6% 51,246 92.6% 9.1% 

Hispanic 

White 1,346 50.7% 2,162 53.1% 60.6% 

Black 29 1.1% 37 .9% 27.6% 

American Indian 74 2.8% 123 3.0% 66.2% 

Asian 7 .3% 29 .7% 314.3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 4 .2% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Other 975 36.7% 1,242 30.5% 27.4% 

Two or More Races 221 8.3% 477 11.7% 115.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 2,656 5.4% 4,070 7.4% 53.2% 

Total Population 49,644 100.0% 55,316 100.0% 11.4% 
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Table 4.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Casper 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 48,886 95.4% 50,218 94.2% 

Black 523 1.0% 714 1.3% 

American Indian 398 .8% 409 .8% 

Asian 407 .8% 519 1.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 26 .1% 3 .0% 

Other 53 .1% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 953 1.9% 1,442 2.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 51,246 92.6% 53,305 92.2% 

Hispanic 

White 2,162 53.1% 2,607 57.8% 

Black 37 .9% 0 .0% 

American Indian 123 3.0% 350 7.8% 

Asian 29 .7% 52 1.2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 1,242 30.5% 786 17.4% 

Two or More Races 477 11.7% 715 15.9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 4,070 7.4% 4,510 7.8% 

Total Population 55,316 100.0% 57,815 100.0% 

 

 
Table 4.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 511 6.3% 

16 to 64 5,606 17.8% 

65 and older 2,309 36.4% 

Total 8,426 18.3% 

 
Table 4.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 1,936 

Physical disability 3,815 

Mental disability 2,206 

Self-care disability 963 

Employment disability 3,541 

Go-outside-home disability 2,499 

Total 14,960 
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Table 4.7 

Households by Income 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 3,450 16.9% 1,671 7.1% 

$15,000 to $19,999 1,543 7.6% 1,154 4.9% 

$20,000 to $24,999 1,558 7.6% 1,302 5.5% 

$25,000 to $34,999 3,185 15.6% 2,517 10.7% 

$35,000 to $49,999 3,680 18.0% 3,358 14.3% 

$50,000 to $74,999 3,948 19.3% 5,057 21.5% 

$75,000 to $99,999 1,772 8.7% 3,286 14.0% 

$100,000 or More 1,300 6.4% 5,190 22.1% 

Total 20,436 100.0% 23,535 100.0% 

 
Table 4.8 

Poverty by Age 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 836 15.1% 797 14.5% 

6 to 17 1,173 21.2% 1,053 19.1% 

18 to 64 3,072 55.4% 3,258 59.2% 

65 or Older 465 8.4% 399 7.2% 

Total 5,546 100.0% 5,507 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 11.4% . 9.7% . 

 
Table 4.9 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 2,291 11.2% 2,974 12.6% 

1940 to 1949 1,346 6.6% 1,064 4.5% 

1950 to 1959 4,814 23.6% 4,720 20.1% 

1960 to 1969 2,416 11.8% 2,204 9.4% 

1970 to 1979 5,830 28.5% 5,911 25.1% 

1980 to 1989 2,904 14.2% 2,458 10.4% 

1990 to 1999 836 4.1% 1,101 4.7% 

2000 to 2009 . . 2,482 10.5% 

2010 or Later . . 621 2.6% 

Total 20,437 100.0% 23,535 100.0% 

 

  



 

2017 State of Wyoming  Technical Appendix 

City of Casper 62 November 15, 2017 

Table 4.10 
Housing Units by Type 

City of Casper 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  16,485 75.0% 18,574 72.7% 

Duplex 521 2.4% 782 3.1% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 1,211 5.5% 1,223 4.8% 

Apartment 2,927 13.3% 3,856 15.1% 

Mobile Home 805 3.7% 1,124 4.4% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 29 .1% 0 0.0% 

Total 21,978 100.0% 25,559 100.0% 

 

Table 4.11 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Casper 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 75.4% 58.7% 36.5% 76.1% % 51.5% 64.0% 

Duplex 2.7% 19.6% .0% .0% % .0% 5.5% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 4.5% .0% 13.9% 9.2% % 4.6% 6.4% 

Apartment 13.5% 15.2% 18.0% 14.7% % 39.0% 8.0% 

Mobile Home 3.9% 6.5% 31.6% .0% % 4.9% 16.1% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% .0% .0% .0% % .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
Table 4.12 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Casper 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  589 38.5% 785 45.1% 33.28% 

For Sale 204 13.3% 287 16.5% 40.69% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 145 9.5% 104 6.0% -28.28% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 115 7.5% 162 9.3% 40.87% 

For Migrant Workers 2 0.1% 3   0.2% 50.00% 

Other Vacant 474 31.0% 401  23.0% -15.40% 

Total 1,529 100.0% 1,742  100.0% 13.9% 
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Table 4.12.1 
Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 

City of Casper 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  785 45.1% 574 28.4% 

For Sale 287 16.5% 217 10.7% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

104 6.0% 105 5.2% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

162 9.3% 259 12.8% 

For Migrant Workers 3   0.2% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 401  23.0% 869  42.9% 

Total 1,742  100.0% 2,024  100.0% 

 
Table 4.13 

Households by Household Size 
City of Casper 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 5,914 29.1% 6,913 30.3% 16.9% 

Two Persons 7,213 35.5% 7,841 34.4% 8.7% 

Three Persons 3,109 15.3% 3,421 15.0% 10.0% 

Four Persons 2,512 12.3% 2,775 12.2% 10.5% 

Five Persons 1,114 5.5% 1,201 5.3% 7.8% 

Six Persons 326 1.6% 423 1.9% 29.8% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

155 .8% 220 1.0% 41.9% 

Total 20,343 100.0% 22,794 100.0% 012.0% 

 
Table 4.14 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Casper 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 13,139 64.6% 14,237 62.5% 8.4% 

Married-Couple Family 10,084 76.7% 10,508 73.8% 4.2% 

Owner-Occupied 8,512 84.4% 8,857 84.3% 4.1% 

Renter-Occupied 1,572 15.6% 1,651 15.7% 5.0% 

Other Family 3,055 23.3% 3,729 26.2% 22.1% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 790 25.9% 1,178 31.6% 49.1% 

Owner-Occupied 447 56.6% 698 59.3% 56.2% 

Renter-Occupied  343 43.4% 480 40.7% 39.9% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 2,265 74.1% 2,551 68.4% 12.6% 

Owner-Occupied  1,099 48.5% 1,293 50.7% 17.7% 

Renter-Occupied  1,166 51.5% 1,258 49.3% 7.9% 

Non-Family Households 7,204 35.4% 8,557 37.5% 18.8% 

Owner-Occupied 3,558 49.4% 4,461 52.1% 25.4% 

Renter-Occupied 3,646 50.6% 4,096 47.9% 12.3% 

Total 20,343 100.0% 22,794 100.0% 012.0% 
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Table 4.15 
Group Quarters Population 

City of Casper 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 8 1.4% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 49 8.9% . 

Nursing Homes 470 84.8% 483 88.1% 2.8% 

Other Institutions 76 13.7% 16 2.9% -78.9% 

Total 554 100.0% 548 100.0% -1.1% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 331 49.3% 320 55.5% -3.3% 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Noninstitutional 341 50.7% 257 44.5% -24.6% 

Total 672 54.8% 577 51.3% -14.1% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

1,226 100.0% 1,125 100.0% -8.2% 

 
Table 4.16 

Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

13,668 99.2% 53 .4% 58 .4% 13,779 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

15,277 99.6% 56 .4% 10 .1% 15,343 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

6,418 96.4% 154 2.3% 86 1.3% 6,658 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

8,008 97.8% 171 2.1% 13 0.2% 8,192 

Total 

2000 
Census 

20,086 98.3% 207 1.0% 144 .7% 20,437 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

23,285 98.9% 227 1.0% 23 .1% 23,535 

 
Table 4.17 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 20,348 23,507 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 89 28 

Total Households 20,437 23,535 

Percent Lacking .4% 0.1% 
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Table 4.18 
Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 

City of Casper 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 20,346 23,423 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 91 112 

Total Households 20,437 23,535 

Percent Lacking .4% .5% 

 
Table 4.19 

Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 
City of Casper 

2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 6,896 81.4% 1,066 12.6% 461 5.4% 49  .6% 8,472 

2014 Five-Year ACS 7,782 77.6% 1,574 15.7% 676 6.7% 0 0.0% 10,032 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 3,973 95.3% 73 1.8% 84 2.0% 40 1.0% 4,170 

2014 Five-Year ACS 4,917 92.6% 278 5.2% 89 1.7% 27 .5% 5,311 

Renter 

2000 Census 4,361 65.6% 1,162 17.5% 748 11.3% 374 5.6% 6,645 

2014 Five-Year ACS 4,668 57.0% 1,954 23.9% 1,091 13.3% 479 5.8% 8,192 

Total 

2000 Census 15,230 79.0% 2,301 11.9% 1,293 6.7% 463 2.4% 19,287 

2014 Five-Year ACS 17,367 73.8% 3,806 16.2% 1,856 7.9% 506 2.1% 23,535 

 

 
Table 4.20 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $408 $723 

Median Home Value $84,500 $182,000 

 

 

Table 4.21 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Casper 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 30,342 

Unemployed 1,575 

Labor Force 31,917 

Unemployment Rate 4.9% 
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Table 4.22 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Casper 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  22,090 

Total School Population 23,535 

Percent High School or 
Above 

93.86% 

 

 
Table 4.23 

Household by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Casper 

2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 20,823 96.5% 

Black 202 .9% 

American Indian 167 .8% 

Asian 121 .6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 9 .0% 

Other 20 .1% 

Two or More Races 228 1.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 21,570 94.6% 

Hispanic   

White 652 53.3% 

Black 11 .9% 

American Indian 37 3.0% 

Asian 7 .6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 423 34.6% 

Two or More Races 94 7.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,224 5.4% 

Total Population 22,794 100.0% 
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5. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF CHEYENNE 
 

Table 5.1 
Population by Age 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 3,422 6.5% 4,386 7.4% 28.2% 

5 to 19 11,115 21.0% 11,291 19.0% 1.6% 

20 to 24 3,337 6.3% 4,197 7.1% 25.8% 

25 to 34 7,362 13.9% 8,705 14.6% 18.2% 

35 to 54 15,810 29.8% 15,617 26.3% -1.2% 

55 to 64 4,652 8.8% 7,234 12.2% 55.5% 

65 or Older 7,313 13.8% 8,036 13.5%  9.9% 

Total 53,011 100.0% 59,466 100.0% 12.2% 

 

 

Table 5.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 798 10.9% 956 11.9% 19.8% 

67 to 69 1,130 15.5% 1,357 16.9% 20.1% 

70 to 74 1,795 24.5% 1,839 22.9% 2.5% 

75 to 79 1,543 21.1% 1,462 18.2% -5.2% 

80 to 84 1,095 15.0% 1,186 14.8% 8.3% 

85 or Older 952 13.0% 1,236 15.4% 29.8% 

Total 7,313 100.0% 8,036 100.0% 9.9% 

 

 
Table 5.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 46,707 88.1% 51,999 87.4% 11.3% 

Black 1,472 2.8% 1,715 2.9% 16.5% 

American Indian 430 .8% 570 1.0% 32.6% 

Asian 561 1.1% 732 1.2% 30.5% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 59 .1% 118 .2% 100.0% 

Other 2,356 4.4% 2,380 4.0% 1.0% 

Two or More Races 1,426 2.7% 1,952 3.3% 36.9% 

Total 53,011 100.0% 59,466 100.0%  12.2% 

Non-Hispanic 46,365 87.5% 50,872 85.5% 9.7% 

Hispanic 6,646 12.5% 8,594 14.5% 29.3% 
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Table 5.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Cheyenne 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 51,999 87.4% 52,248 85.0% 

Black 1,715 2.9% 2,237 3.6% 

American Indian 570 1.0% 711 1.2% 

Asian 732 1.2% 953 1.6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 118 .2% 7 .0% 

Other 2,380 4.0% 2,943 4.8% 

Two or More Races 1,952 3.3% 2,371 3.9% 

Total 59,466 100.0%  61,470 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 50,872 85.5% 52,250 85.0% 

Hispanic 8,594 14.5% 9,220 15.0% 

 

Table 5.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Cheyenne 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 43,146 93.1% 46,818 92.0% 8.5% 

Black 1,399 3.0% 1,567 3.1% 12.0% 

American Indian 329 .7% 371 .7% 12.8% 

Asian 538 1.2% 698 1.4% 29.7% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 45 .1% 95 .2% 111.1% 

Other 57 .1% 71 .1% 24.6% 

Two or More Races 851 1.8% 1,252 2.5% 47.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 46,365 87.5% 50,872 85.5% 9.7% 

Hispanic 

White 3,561 53.6% 5,181 60.3% 45.5% 

Black 73 1.1% 148 1.7% 102.7% 

American Indian 101 1.5% 199 2.3% 97.0% 

Asian 23 .3% 34 .4% 47.8% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 14 .2% 23 .3% 64.3% 

Other 2,299 34.6% 2,309 26.9% .4% 

Two or More Races 575 8.7% 700 8.1% 21.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 6,646 12.5% 8,594 14.5% 29.3% 

Total Population 53,011 100.0% 59,466 100.0% 12.2% 
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Table 5.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Cheyenne 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 46,818 92.0% 47,170 90.3% 

Black 1,567 3.1% 2,117 4.1% 

American Indian 371 .7% 674 1.3% 

Asian 698 1.4% 897 1.7% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 95 .2% 7 .0% 

Other 71 .1% 37 .1% 

Two or More Races 1,252 2.5% 1,348 2.6% 

Total Non-Hispanic 50,872 85.5% 52,250 85.0% 

Hispanic 

White 5,181 60.3% 5,078 55.1% 

Black 148 1.7% 120 1.3% 

American Indian 199 2.3% 37 .4% 

Asian 34 .4% 56 .6% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 23 .3% 0 .0% 

Other 2,309 26.9% 2,906 31.5% 

Two or More Races 700 8.1% 1,023 11.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 8,594 14.5% 9,220 15.0% 

Total Population 59,466 100.0% 61,470 100.0% 

 

 
Table 5.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 510 6.3% 

16 to 64 5,380 16.7% 

65 and older 2,752 40.9% 

Total 8,642 18.4% 

 
Table 5.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 2,108 

Physical disability 4,334 

Mental disability 2,354 

Self-care disability 926 

Employment disability 3,014 

Go-outside-home disability 2,783 

Total 15,519 
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Table 5.7 

Households by Income 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 3,331 14.9% 2,455 9.8% 

$15,000 to $19,999 1,595 7.1% 1,296 5.2% 

$20,000 to $24,999 1,650 7.4% 1,277 5.1% 

$25,000 to $34,999 3,435 15.4% 2,776 11.1% 

$35,000 to $49,999 4,502 20.1% 3,665 14.7% 

$50,000 to $74,999 4,456 19.9% 4,494 18.0% 

$75,000 to $99,999 2,076 9.3% 3,410 13.6% 

$100,000 or More 1,301 5.8% 5,634 22.5% 

Total 22,346 100.0% 25,007 100.0% 

 
Table 5.8 

Poverty by Age 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 482 10.6% 1,158 16.4% 

6 to 17 977 21.5% 1,287 18.3% 

18 to 64 2,694 59.3% 4,231 60.0% 

65 or Older 388 8.5% 371 5.3% 

Total 4,541 100.0% 7,047 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 8.8% . 11.7% . 

 
Table 5.9 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 3,223 14.5% 2,870 11.5% 

1940 to 1949 2,174 9.8% 1,577 6.3% 

1950 to 1959 3,870 17.4% 3,782 15.1% 

1960 to 1969 3,525 15.8% 3,541 14.2% 

1970 to 1979 4,269 19.2% 4,837 19.3% 

1980 to 1989 2,733 12.3% 2,629 10.5% 

1990 to 1999 2,488 11.2% 2,133 8.5% 

2000 to 2009 . . 2,965 11.9% 

2010 or Later . . 673 2.7% 

Total 22,282 100.0% 25,007 100.0% 

 

  



 

2017 State of Wyoming  Technical Appendix 

City of Cheyenne 71 November 15, 2017 

Table 5.10 
Housing Units by Type 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  17,145 72.0% 19,382 70.4% 

Duplex 891 3.7% 1,055 3.8% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 2,130 9.0% 2,650 9.6% 

Apartment 2,800 11.8% 3,414 12.4% 

Mobile Home 814 3.4% 1,024 3.7% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 18 .1% 0 0.0% 

Total 23,798 100.0% 27,525 100.0% 

 

Table 5.11 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Cheyenne 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 75.2% 49.8% 32.0% 61.4% % 63.1% 39.8% 

Duplex 3.3% 5.4% .0% 19.3% % 6.8% 9.7% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 7.7% 18.9% 25.2% 8.3% % 8.5% 33.8% 

Apartment 10.6% 25.9% 4.4% 11.0% % 13.9% 16.7% 

Mobile Home 3.2% .0% 38.3% .0% % 7.7% .0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% .0% .0% .0% % .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
Table 5.12 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  648 44.4% 661 38.3% 2.01% 

For Sale 196 13.4% 326 18.9% 66.33% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 102 7.0% 95 5.5% -6.86% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 87 6.0% 151 8.7% 73.56% 

For Migrant Workers 0 0.0% 2   0.1% % 

Other Vacant 425 29.1% 491  28.4% 15.53% 

Total 1,458 100.0% 1,726  100.0% 18.4% 
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Table 5.12.1 
Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 

City of Cheyenne 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  661 38.3% 552 21.9% 

For Sale 326 18.9% 173 6.9% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

95 5.5% 433 17.2% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

151 8.7% 635 25.2% 

For Migrant Workers 2   0.1% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 491  28.4% 725  28.8% 

Total 1,726  100.0% 2,518  100.0% 

 
Table 5.13 

Households by Household Size 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 6,986 31.3% 8,567 33.5% 22.6% 

Two Persons 7,596 34.0% 8,614 33.7% 13.4% 

Three Persons 3,428 15.4% 3,704 14.5% 8.1% 

Four Persons 2,737 12.3% 2,793 10.9% 2.0% 

Five Persons 1,097 4.9% 1,192 4.7% 8.7% 

Six Persons 339 1.5% 432 1.7% 27.4% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

141 .6% 255 1.0% 80.9% 

Total 22,324 100.0% 25,557 100.0% 014.5% 

 
Table 5.14 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 14,174 63.5% 15,269 59.7% 7.7% 

Married-Couple Family 10,985 77.5% 11,018 72.2% .3% 

Owner-Occupied 9,059 82.5% 9,123 82.8% .7% 

Renter-Occupied 1,926 17.5% 1,895 17.2% -1.6% 

Other Family 3,189 22.5% 4,251 27.8% 33.3% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 816 25.6% 1,190 28.0% 45.8% 

Owner-Occupied 461 56.5% 659 55.4% 43.0% 

Renter-Occupied  355 43.5% 531 44.6% 49.6% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 2,373 74.4% 3,061 72.0% 29.0% 

Owner-Occupied  1,189 50.1% 1,454 47.5% 22.3% 

Renter-Occupied  1,184 49.9% 1,607 52.5% 35.7% 

Non-Family Households 8,150 36.5% 10,288 40.3% 26.2% 

Owner-Occupied 4,030 49.4% 5,065 49.2% 25.7% 

Renter-Occupied 4,120 50.6% 5,223 50.8% 26.8% 

Total 22,324 100.0% 25,557 100.0% 014.5% 
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Table 5.15 
Group Quarters Population 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 157 24.1% 269 42.3% 71.3% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 21 3.3% . 

Nursing Homes 472 72.5% 330 51.9% -30.1% 

Other Institutions 22 3.4% 16 2.5% -27.3% 

Total 651 100.0% 636 100.0% -2.3% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Noninstitutional 340 100.0% 229 100.0% -32.6% 

Total 340 34.3% 229 26.5% -32.6% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

991 100.0% 865 100.0% -12.7% 

 
Table 5.16 

Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

14,641 99.3% 65 .4% 39 .3% 14,745 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

15,484 99.3% 113 .7% 0 .0% 15,597 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

7,292 96.7% 138 1.8% 107 1.4% 7,537 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

9,265 98.5% 145 1.5% 0 0.0% 9,410 

Total 

2000 
Census 

21,933 98.4% 203 .9% 146 .7% 22,282 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

24,749 99.0% 258 1.0% 0 .0% 25,007 

 
Table 5.17 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 22,219 24,945 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 63 62 

Total Households 22,282 25,007 

Percent Lacking .3% 0.2% 
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Table 5.18 
Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 22,109 24,818 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 173 189 

Total Households 22,282 25,007 

Percent Lacking .8% .8% 

 
Table 5.19 

Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 7,267 77.0% 1,593 16.9% 555 5.9% 19  .2% 9,434 

2014 Five-Year ACS 7,948 75.4% 1,762 16.7% 819 7.8% 12 0.1% 10,541 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 3,655 92.4% 161 4.1% 95 2.4% 44 1.1% 3,955 

2014 Five-Year ACS 4,503 89.1% 347 6.9% 155 3.1% 51 1.0% 5,056 

Renter 

2000 Census 4,616 61.5% 1,532 20.4% 997 13.3% 356 4.7% 7,501 

2014 Five-Year ACS 5,286 56.2% 2,163 23.0% 1,621 17.2% 340 3.6% 9,410 

Total 

2000 Census 15,538 74.4% 3,286 15.7% 1,647 7.9% 419 2.0% 20,890 

2014 Five-Year ACS 17,737 70.9% 4,272 17.1% 2,595 10.4% 403 1.6% 25,007 

 

 
Table 5.20 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $470 $658 

Median Home Value $102,400 $179,600 

 

 

Table 5.21 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Cheyenne 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 29,860 

Unemployed 1,834 

Labor Force 31,694 

Unemployment Rate 5.8% 
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Table 5.22 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Cheyenne 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  23,627 

Total School Population 25,007 

Percent High School or 
Above 

94.48% 

 

 
Table 5.23 

Household by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Cheyenne 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 21,183 93.6% 

Black 661 2.9% 

American Indian 150 .7% 

Asian 241 1.1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 32 .1% 

Other 28 .1% 

Two or More Races 325 1.4% 

Total Non-Hispanic 22,620 88.5% 

Hispanic   

White 1,840 62.6% 

Black 30 1.0% 

American Indian 72 2.5% 

Asian 7 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 5 .2% 

Other 833 28.4% 

Two or More Races 150 5.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 2,937 11.5% 

Total Population 25,557 100.0% 
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6. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF DOUGLAS 
 

Table 6.1 
Population by Age 

City of Douglas 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 407 7.7% 477 7.8% 17.2% 

5 to 19 1,247 23.6% 1,376 22.5% 10.3% 

20 to 24 275 5.2% 343 5.6% 24.7% 

25 to 34 690 13.0% 864 14.1% 25.2% 

35 to 54 1,654 31.3% 1,698 27.7% 2.7% 

55 to 64 386 7.3% 698 11.4% 80.8% 

65 or Older 629 11.9% 664 10.8%  5.6% 

Total 5,288 100.0% 6,120 100.0% 15.7% 

 

Table 6.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Douglas 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 66 10.5% 81 12.2% 22.7% 

67 to 69 95 15.1% 102 15.4% 7.4% 

70 to 74 156 24.8% 141 21.2% -9.6% 

75 to 79 124 19.7% 131 19.7% 5.6% 

80 to 84 97 15.4% 106 16.0% 9.3% 

85 or Older 91 14.5% 103 15.5% 13.2% 

Total 629 100.0% 664 100.0% 5.6% 

 
Table 6.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Douglas 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 4,977 94.1% 5,777 94.4% 16.1% 

Black 3 .1% 20 .3% 566.7% 

American Indian 41 .8% 50 .8% 22.0% 

Asian 7 .1% 12 .2% 71.4% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 1 .0% 3 .0% 200.0% 

Other 192 3.6% 134 2.2% -30.2% 

Two or More Races 67 1.3% 124 2.0% 85.1% 

Total 5,288 100.0% 6,120 100.0%  15.7% 

Non-Hispanic 4,937 93.4% 5,657 92.4% 14.6% 

Hispanic 351 6.6% 463 7.6% 31.9% 
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Table 6.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Douglas 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 5,777 94.4% 5,840 93.1% 

Black 20 .3% 1 .0% 

American Indian 50 .8% 115 1.8% 

Asian 12 .2% 67 1.1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 3 .0% 1 .0% 

Other 134 2.2% 167 2.7% 

Two or More Races 124 2.0% 81 1.3% 

Total 6,120 100.0%  6,272 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 5,657 92.4% 5,714 91.1% 

Hispanic 463 7.6% 558 8.9% 

 

Table 6.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Douglas 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 4,816 97.5% 5,504 97.3% 14.3% 

Black 3 .1% 18 .3% 500.0% 

American Indian 36 .7% 42 .7% 16.7% 

Asian 7 .1% 12 .2% 71.4% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 1 .0% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Other 19 .4% 4 .1% -78.9% 

Two or More Races 55 1.1% 77 1.4% 40.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 4,937 93.4% 5,657 92.4% 14.6% 

Hispanic 

White 161 45.9% 273 59.0% 69.6% 

Black 0 .0% 2 .4% % 

American Indian 5 1.4% 8 1.7% 60.0% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 3 .6% % 

Other 173 49.3% 130 28.1% -24.9% 

Two or More Races 12 3.4% 47 10.2% 291.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 351 6.6% 463 7.6% 31.9% 

Total Population 5,288 100.0% 6,120 100.0% 15.7% 
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Table 6.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Douglas 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 5,504 97.3% 5,491 96.1% 

Black 18 .3% 1 .0% 

American Indian 42 .7% 100 1.8% 

Asian 12 .2% 67 1.2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 1 .0% 

Other 4 .1% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 77 1.4% 54 .9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 5,657 92.4% 5,714 91.1% 

Hispanic 

White 273 59.0% 349 62.5% 

Black 2 .4% 0 .0% 

American Indian 8 1.7% 15 2.7% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 3 .6% 0 .0% 

Other 130 28.1% 167 29.9% 

Two or More Races 47 10.2% 27 4.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 463 7.6% 558 8.9% 

Total Population 6,120 100.0% 6,272 100.0% 

 

 
Table 6.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 38 4.5% 

16 to 64 655 19.6% 

65 and older 260 42.1% 

Total 953 19.8% 

 
Table 6.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 220 

Physical disability 415 

Mental disability 144 

Self-care disability 80 

Employment disability 386 

Go-outside-home disability 270 

Total 1,515 
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Table 6.7 
Disability by Age 

City of Douglas 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 0 .0% 8 2.7% 8 1.7% 

5 to 17 0 .0% 16 2.8% 16 1.3% 

18 to 34 28 5.0% 7 1.2% 35 3.1% 

35 to 64 265 18.1% 137 11.0% 402 14.8% 

65 to 74 14 11.0% 24 11.3% 38 11.2% 

75 or Older 59 48.4% 149 65.9% 208 59.8% 

Total 366 11.9% 341 10.9% 707 11.4% 

 
Table 6.8 

Households by Income 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 496 22.8% 265 9.7% 

$15,000 to $19,999 163 7.5% 144 5.3% 

$20,000 to $24,999 114 5.2% 120 4.4% 

$25,000 to $34,999 258 11.9% 356 13.0% 

$35,000 to $49,999 365 16.8% 346 12.7% 

$50,000 to $74,999 511 23.5% 509 18.6% 

$75,000 to $99,999 142 6.5% 353 12.9% 

$100,000 or More 125 5.7% 642 23.5% 

Total 2,174 100.0% 2,735 100.0% 

 
Table 6.9 

Poverty by Age 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 112 15.3% 114 17.8% 

6 to 17 176 24.1% 152 23.8% 

18 to 64 351 48.1% 320 50.0% 

65 or Older 91 12.5% 54 8.4% 

Total 730 100.0% 640 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 14.1% . 10.4% . 
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Table 6.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 394 18.3% 290 10.6% 

1940 to 1949 43 2.0% 70 2.6% 

1950 to 1959 144 6.7% 180 6.6% 

1960 to 1969 176 8.2% 46 1.7% 

1970 to 1979 971 45.1% 1,111 40.6% 

1980 to 1989 252 11.7% 593 21.7% 

1990 to 1999 173 8.0% 146 5.3% 

2000 to 2009 . . 187 6.8% 

2010 or Later . . 112 4.1% 

Total 2,153 100.0% 2,735 100.0% 

 
Table 6.11 

Housing Units by Type 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  1,599 66.2% 1,846 62.9% 

Duplex 36 1.5% 119 4.1% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 69 2.9% 150 5.1% 

Apartment 356 14.7% 448 15.3% 

Mobile Home 350 14.5% 353 12.0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 7 .3% 17 0.6% 

Total 2,417 100.0% 2,933 100.0% 

 

Table 6.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Douglas 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 67.1% .0% .0% 81.3% .0% 51.0% 60.8% 

Duplex 4.6% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 1.4% .0% .0% .0% .0% 49.0% .0% 

Apartment 14.4% .0% 100.0% 18.8% .0% .0% 39.2% 

Mobile Home 11.8% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .7% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

City of Douglas 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 2,118 88.8% 2,546 91.3% 20.2% 

Owner-Occupied 1,433 67.7% 1,652 64.9% 15.3% 

Renter-Occupied 685 32.3% 894 35.1% 30.5% 

Vacant Housing Units 267 11.2% 242 8.7% -9.4% 

Total Housing Units 2,385 100.0% 2,788 100.0% 16.90% 

 
Table 6.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
City of Douglas 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 2,546 91.3% 2,735 93.2% 

Owner-Occupied 1,652 64.9% 1,860 68.0% 

Renter-Occupied 894 35.1% 875 32.0% 

Vacant Housing Units 242 8.7% 198 6.8% 

Total Housing Units 2,788 100.0% 2,933 100.0% 

 
Table 6.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Douglas 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  113 42.3% 75 31.0% -33.63% 

For Sale 33 12.4% 47 19.4% 42.42% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 22 8.2% 14 5.8% -36.36% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 36 13.5% 43 17.8% 19.44% 

For Migrant Workers 1 0.4% 1   0.4% .00% 

Other Vacant 62 23.2% 62  25.6% .00% 

Total 267 100.0% 242  100.0% -9.4% 

 
Table 6.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Douglas 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  75 31.0% 124 62.6% 

For Sale 47 19.4% 0 .0% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

14 5.8% 21 10.6% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

43 17.8% 0 .0% 

For Migrant Workers 1   0.4% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 62  25.6% 53  26.8% 

Total 242  100.0% 198  100.0% 
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Table 6.15 
Households by Household Size 

City of Douglas 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 607 28.7% 781 30.7% 28.7% 

Two Persons 661 31.2% 889 34.9% 34.5% 

Three Persons 382 18.0% 330 13.0% -13.6% 

Four Persons 295 13.9% 329 12.9% 11.5% 

Five Persons 124 5.9% 150 5.9% 21.0% 

Six Persons 32 1.5% 52 2.0% 62.5% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

17 .8% 15 .6% -11.8% 

Total 2,118 100.0% 2,546 100.0% 020.2% 

 
Table 6.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Douglas 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 1,423 67.2% 1,613 63.4% 13.4% 

Married-Couple Family 1,138 80.0% 1,214 75.3% 6.7% 

Owner-Occupied 945 83.0% 999 82.3% 5.7% 

Renter-Occupied 193 17.0% 215 17.7% 11.4% 

Other Family 285 20.0% 399 24.7% 40.0% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 74 26.0% 137 34.3% 85.1% 

Owner-Occupied 38 51.4% 81 59.1% 113.2% 

Renter-Occupied  36 48.6% 56 40.9% 55.6% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 211 74.0% 262 65.7% 24.2% 

Owner-Occupied  104 49.3% 112 42.7% 7.7% 

Renter-Occupied  107 50.7% 150 57.3% 40.2% 

Non-Family Households 695 32.8% 933 36.6% 34.2% 

Owner-Occupied 346 49.8% 460 49.3% 32.9% 

Renter-Occupied 349 50.2% 473 50.7% 35.5% 

Total 2,118 100.0% 2,546 100.0% 020.2% 

 
Table 6.17 

Group Quarters Population 
City of Douglas 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 32 38.1% 30 38.0% -6.3% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 7 8.9% . 

Nursing Homes 51 60.7% 42 53.2% -17.6% 

Other Institutions 1 1.2% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Total 84 100.0% 79 100.0% -6.0% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Noninstitutional 9 100.0% 2 100.0% -77.8% 

Total 9 9.7% 2 2.5% -77.8% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

93 100.0% 81 100.0% -12.9% 
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Table 6.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

City of Douglas 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

1,442 98.8% 11 .8% 7 .5% 1,460 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

1,841 99.0% 19 1.0% 0 .0% 1,860 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

678 97.8% 15 2.2% 0 .0% 693 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

828 94.6% 47 5.4% 0 0.0% 875 

Total 

2000 
Census 

2,120 98.5% 26 1.2% 7 .3% 2,153 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

2,669 97.6% 66 2.4% 0 .0% 2,735 

 

 
Table 6.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 2,148 2,718 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 5 17 

Total Households 2,153 2,735 

Percent Lacking .2% 0.6% 

 

 
Table 6.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 2,153 2,718 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 0 17 

Total Households 2,153 2,735 

Percent Lacking .0% .6% 
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Table 6.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

City of Douglas 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 

Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 641 85.2% 67 8.9% 44 5.9% 0  .0% 752 

2014 Five-Year ACS 942 80.3% 111 9.5% 104 8.9% 16 01.4% 1,173 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 364 89.2% 37 9.1% 7 1.7% 0 .0% 408 

2014 Five-Year ACS 654 95.2% 22 3.2% 11 1.6% 0 .0% 687 

Renter 

2000 Census 444 64.5% 131 19.0% 35 5.1% 78 11.3% 688 

2014 Five-Year ACS 569 65.0% 199 22.7% 78 8.9% 29 3.3% 875 

Total 

2000 Census 1,449 78.4% 235 12.7% 86 4.7% 78 4.2% 1,848 

2014 Five-Year ACS 2,165 79.2% 332 12.1% 193 7.1% 45 1.6% 2,735 

 
Table 6.22 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $370 $518 

Median Home Value $85,700 $184,900 

 

 

Table 6.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Douglas 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 3,388 

Unemployed 147 

Labor Force 3,535 

Unemployment Rate 4.2% 

 

 

Table 6.24 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Douglas 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  2,583 

Total School Population 2,735 

Percent High School or 
Above 

94.44% 
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Table 6.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Douglas 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 2,368 98.1% 

Black 5 .2% 

American Indian 14 .6% 

Asian 4 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 24 1.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 2,415 94.9% 

Hispanic   

White 79 60.3% 

Black 0 .0% 

American Indian 4 3.1% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 1 .8% 

Other 40 30.5% 

Two or More Races 7 5.3% 

Total Non-Hispanic 131 5.1% 

Total Population 2,546 100.0% 

 



 

 

2017 State of Wyoming  Technical Appendix 

City of Evanston 86 November 15, 2017 

7. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF EVANSTON 
 

Table 7.1 
Population by Age 

City of Evanston 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 1,000 8.7% 1,088 8.8% 8.8% 

5 to 19 3,226 28.0% 2,937 23.8% -9.0% 

20 to 24 691 6.0% 735 5.9% 6.4% 

25 to 34 1,457 12.7% 1,792 14.5% 23.0% 

35 to 54 3,556 30.9% 3,397 27.5% -4.5% 

55 to 64 751 6.5% 1,353 10.9% 80.2% 

65 or Older 826 7.2% 1,057 8.6%  28.0% 

Total 11,507 100.0% 12,359 100.0% 7.4% 

 

Table 7.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Evanston 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 80 9.7% 176 16.7% 120.0% 

67 to 69 147 17.8% 212 20.1% 44.2% 

70 to 74 236 28.6% 242 22.9% 2.5% 

75 to 79 163 19.7% 180 17.0% 10.4% 

80 to 84 117 14.2% 129 12.2% 10.3% 

85 or Older 83 10.0% 118 11.2% 42.2% 

Total 826 100.0% 1,057 100.0% 28.0% 

 
Table 7.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Evanston 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 10,620 92.3% 11,095 89.8% 4.5% 

Black 18 .2% 39 .3% 116.7% 

American Indian 122 1.1% 119 1.0% -2.5% 

Asian 46 .4% 36 .3% -21.7% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 9 .1% 21 .2% 133.3% 

Other 477 4.1% 735 5.9% 54.1% 

Two or More Races 215 1.9% 314 2.5% 46.0% 

Total 11,507 100.0% 12,359 100.0%  7.4% 

Non-Hispanic 10,668 92.7% 10,833 87.7% 1.5% 

Hispanic 839 7.3% 1,526 12.3% 81.9% 
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Table 7.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Evanston 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 11,095 89.8% 11,230 91.7% 

Black 39 .3% 17 .1% 

American Indian 119 1.0% 40 .3% 

Asian 36 .3% 11 .1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 21 .2% 0 .0% 

Other 735 5.9% 281 2.3% 

Two or More Races 314 2.5% 674 5.5% 

Total 12,359 100.0%  12,253 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 10,833 87.7% 10,837 88.4% 

Hispanic 1,526 12.3% 1,416 11.6% 

 

Table 7.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Evanston 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 10,339 96.9% 10,449 96.5% 1.1% 

Black 14 .1% 32 .3% 128.6% 

American Indian 111 1.0% 85 .8% -23.4% 

Asian 43 .4% 36 .3% -16.3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 8 .1% 19 .2% 137.5% 

Other 3 .0% 2 .0% -33.3% 

Two or More Races 150 1.4% 210 1.9% 40.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 10,668 92.7% 10,833 87.7% 1.5% 

Hispanic 

White 281 33.5% 646 42.3% 129.9% 

Black 4 .5% 7 .5% 75.0% 

American Indian 11 1.3% 34 2.2% 209.1% 

Asian 3 .4% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 1 .1% 2 .1% 100.0% 

Other 474 56.5% 733 48.0% 54.6% 

Two or More Races 65 7.7% 104 6.8% 60.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 839 7.3% 1,526 12.3% 81.9% 

Total Population 11,507 100.0% 12,359 100.0% 7.4% 
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Table 7.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Evanston 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 10,449 96.5% 10,403 96.0% 

Black 32 .3% 17 .2% 

American Indian 85 .8% 40 .4% 

Asian 36 .3% 11 .1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 19 .2% 0 .0% 

Other 2 .0% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 210 1.9% 366 3.4% 

Total Non-Hispanic 10,833 87.7% 10,837 88.4% 

Hispanic 

White 646 42.3% 827 58.4% 

Black 7 .5% 0 .0% 

American Indian 34 2.2% 0 .0% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 2 .1% 0 .0% 

Other 733 48.0% 281 19.8% 

Two or More Races 104 6.8% 308 21.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,526 12.3% 1,416 11.6% 

Total Population 12,359 100.0% 12,253 100.0% 

 

 
Table 7.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 127 5.7% 

16 to 64 1,142 15.8% 

65 and older 297 38.1% 

Total 1,566 15.3% 

 

 
Table 7.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 368 

Physical disability 608 

Mental disability 534 

Self-care disability 186 

Employment disability 739 

Go-outside-home disability 415 

Total 2,850 
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Table 7.7 
Disability by Age 

City of Evanston 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 

5 to 17 92 6.1% 38 3.0% 130 4.6% 

18 to 34 33 2.4% 161 10.7% 194 6.7% 

35 to 64 200 10.0% 404 16.5% 604 13.5% 

65 to 74 236 73.3% 123 54.4% 359 65.5% 

75 or Older 67 37.2% 179 77.8% 246 60.0% 

Total 628 10.4% 905 14.8% 1,533 12.6% 

 
Table 7.8 

Households by Income 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 577 14.2% 592 13.6% 

$15,000 to $19,999 340 8.4% 299 6.8% 

$20,000 to $24,999 257 6.3% 263 6.0% 

$25,000 to $34,999 506 12.5% 384 8.8% 

$35,000 to $49,999 749 18.5% 654 15.0% 

$50,000 to $74,999 1,015 25.0% 894 20.5% 

$75,000 to $99,999 397 9.8% 438 10.0% 

$100,000 or More 215 5.3% 844 19.3% 

Total 4,056 100.0% 4,368 100.0% 

 
Table 7.9 

Poverty by Age 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 280 21.4% 197 9.9% 

6 to 17 262 20.0% 601 30.3% 

18 to 64 724 55.4% 1,122 56.6% 

65 or Older 42 3.2% 62 3.1% 

Total 1,308 100.0% 1,982 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 11.7% . 16.3% . 
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Table 7.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 580 14.2% 452 10.3% 

1940 to 1949 119 2.9% 171 3.9% 

1950 to 1959 139 3.4% 146 3.3% 

1960 to 1969 206 5.0% 199 4.6% 

1970 to 1979 820 20.1% 852 19.5% 

1980 to 1989 1,822 44.6% 1,737 39.8% 

1990 to 1999 396 9.7% 252 5.8% 

2000 to 2009 . . 516 11.8% 

2010 or Later . . 43 1.0% 

Total 4,082 100.0% 4,368 100.0% 

 
Table 7.11 

Housing Units by Type 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  2,764 58.9% 2,965 59.2% 

Duplex 119 2.5% 56 1.1% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 174 3.7% 244 4.9% 

Apartment 888 18.9% 867 17.3% 

Mobile Home 750 16.0% 879 17.5% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 0 .0% 0 0.0% 

Total 4,695 100.0% 5,011 100.0% 

 

Table 7.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Evanston 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 65.4% 100.0% .0% 100.0% .0% 30.4% 34.1% 

Duplex 1.4% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 3.9% .0% .0% .0% .0% 18.8% .0% 

Apartment 15.1% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 17.9% 

Mobile Home 14.2% .0% .0% .0% .0% 50.9% 48.0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 7.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

City of Evanston 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 4,058 87.0% 4,540 88.8% 11.9% 

Owner-Occupied 2,805 69.1% 3,125 68.8% 11.4% 

Renter-Occupied 1,253 30.9% 1,415 31.2% 12.9% 

Vacant Housing Units 607 13.0% 571 11.2% -5.9% 

Total Housing Units 4,665 100.0% 5,111 100.0% 9.56% 

 
Table 7.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
City of Evanston 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 4,540 88.8% 4,368 87.2% 

Owner-Occupied 3,125 68.8% 2,764 63.3% 

Renter-Occupied 1,415 31.2% 1,604 36.7% 

Vacant Housing Units 571 11.2% 643 12.8% 

Total Housing Units 5,111 100.0% 5,011 100.0% 

 
Table 7.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Evanston 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  294 48.4% 267 46.8% -9.18% 

For Sale 103 17.0% 66 11.6% -35.92% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 33 5.4% 18 3.2% -45.45% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 28 4.6% 44 7.7% 57.14% 

For Migrant Workers 6 01.0% 2   0.4% -66.67% 

Other Vacant 143 23.6% 174  30.5% 21.68% 

Total 607 100.0% 571  100.0% -5.9% 

 

 
Table 7.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Evanston 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  267 46.8% 309 48.1% 

For Sale 66 11.6% 72 11.2% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

18 3.2% 145 22.6% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

44 7.7% 0 .0% 

For Migrant Workers 2   0.4% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 174  30.5% 117  18.2% 

Total 571  100.0% 643  100.0% 
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Table 7.15 
Households by Household Size 

City of Evanston 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 949 23.4% 1,159 25.5% 22.1% 

Two Persons 1,167 28.8% 1,437 31.7% 23.1% 

Three Persons 711 17.5% 715 15.7% .6% 

Four Persons 673 16.6% 624 13.7% -7.3% 

Five Persons 337 8.3% 346 7.6% 2.7% 

Six Persons 140 3.4% 163 3.6% 16.4% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

81 2.0% 96 2.1% 18.5% 

Total 4,058 100.0% 4,540 100.0% 011.9% 

 
Table 7.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Evanston 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 2,940 72.4% 3,135 69.1% 6.6% 

Married-Couple Family 2,284 77.7% 2,353 75.1% 3.0% 

Owner-Occupied 1,850 81.0% 1,959 83.3% 5.9% 

Renter-Occupied 434 19.0% 394 16.7% -9.2% 

Other Family 656 22.3% 782 24.9% 19.2% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 183 27.9% 236 30.2% 29.0% 

Owner-Occupied 118 64.5% 140 59.3% 18.6% 

Renter-Occupied  65 35.5% 96 40.7% 47.7% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 473 72.1% 546 69.8% 15.4% 

Owner-Occupied  243 51.4% 266 48.7% 9.5% 

Renter-Occupied  230 48.6% 280 51.3% 21.7% 

Non-Family Households 1,118 27.6% 1,405 30.9% 25.7% 

Owner-Occupied 594 53.1% 760 54.1% 27.9% 

Renter-Occupied 524 46.9% 645 45.9% 23.1% 

Total 4,058 100.0% 4,540 100.0% 011.9% 

 
Table 7.17 

Group Quarters Population 
City of Evanston 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Juvenile Facilities . . 0 .0% . 

Nursing Homes 68 34.3% 15 17.2% -77.9% 

Other Institutions 130 65.7% 72 82.8% -44.6% 

Total 198 100.0% 87 100.0% -56.1% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Noninstitutional 60 100.0% 140 100.0% 133.3% 

Total 60 23.3% 140 61.7% 133.3% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

258 100.0% 227 100.0% -12.0% 
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Table 7.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

City of Evanston 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

2,774 97.3% 63 2.2% 13 .5% 2,850 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

2,749 99.5% 15 .5% 0 .0% 2,764 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

1,143 92.8% 45 3.7% 44 3.6% 1,232 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

1,445 90.1% 70 4.4% 89 05.5% 1,604 

Total 

2000 
Census 

3,917 96.0% 108 2.6% 57 1.4% 4,082 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

4,194 96.0% 85 1.9% 89 2.0% 4,368 

 
Table 7.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 4,082 4,368 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 0 0 

Total Households 4,082 4,368 

Percent Lacking .0% 0.0% 

 
Table 7.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 4,082 4,343 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 0 25 

Total Households 4,082 4,368 

Percent Lacking .0% .6% 
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Table 7.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

City of Evanston 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 

Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households 

% of 
Total 

Households 
% of 
Total 

Households % of Total Households 
% of 
Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 1,383 82.9% 182 10.9% 103 6.2% 0  .0% 1,668 

2014 Five-Year ACS 1,207 72.6% 220 13.2% 236 14.2% 0 0.0% 1,663 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 422 93.2% 9 2.0% 14 3.1% 8 1.8% 453 

2014 Five-Year ACS 968 87.9% 97 8.8% 36 3.3% 0 .0% 1,101 

Renter 

2000 Census 876 71.4% 155 12.6% 137 11.2% 59 4.8% 1,227 

2014 Five-Year ACS 998 62.2% 251 15.6% 277 17.3% 78 4.9% 1,604 

Total 

2000 Census 2,681 80.1% 346 10.3% 254 7.6% 67 2.0% 3,348 

2014 Five-Year ACS 3,173 72.6% 568 13.0% 549 12.6% 78 1.8% 4,368 

 
Table 7.22 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $427 $572 

Median Home Value $86,600 $173,000 

 

Table 7.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Evanston 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 5,675 

Unemployed 422 

Labor Force 6,097 

Unemployment Rate 6.9% 

 

 

Table 7.24 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Evanston 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  3,773 

Total School Population 4,368 

Percent High School or 
Above 

86.38% 
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Table 7.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Evanston 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 4,052 97.4% 

Black 9 .2% 

American Indian 27 .6% 

Asian 14 .3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 3 .1% 

Other 1 .0% 

Two or More Races 56 1.3% 

Total Non-Hispanic 4,162 91.7% 

Hispanic   

White 166 43.9% 

Black 2 .5% 

American Indian 10 2.6% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 177 46.8% 

Two or More Races 23 6.1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 378 8.3% 

Total Population 4,540 100.0% 
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8. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: CITY OF ROCK SPRINGS 
 

Table 8.1 
Population by Age 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 1,279 6.8% 2,005 8.7% 56.8% 

5 to 19 4,523 24.2% 4,799 20.8% 6.1% 

20 to 24 1,368 7.3% 1,923 8.3% 40.6% 

25 to 34 2,318 12.4% 4,010 17.4% 73.0% 

35 to 54 5,955 31.8% 5,973 25.9% .3% 

55 to 64 1,408 7.5% 2,462 10.7% 74.9% 

65 or Older 1,857 9.9% 1,864 8.1%  .4% 

Total 18,708 100.0% 23,036 100.0% 23.1% 

 

Table 8.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 202 10.9% 274 14.7% 35.6% 

67 to 69 274 14.8% 328 17.6% 19.7% 

70 to 74 436 23.5% 401 21.5% -8.0% 

75 to 79 433 23.3% 344 18.5% -20.6% 

80 to 84 288 15.5% 265 14.2% -8.0% 

85 or Older 224 12.1% 252 13.5% 12.5% 

Total 1,857 100.0% 1,864 100.0% .4% 

 
Table 8.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 17,164 91.7% 19,907 86.4% 16.0% 

Black 201 1.1% 323 1.4% 60.7% 

American Indian 160 .9% 189 .8% 18.1% 

Asian 191 1.0% 248 1.1% 29.8% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 6 .0% 29 .1% 383.3% 

Other 570 3.0% 1,734 7.5% 204.2% 

Two or More Races 416 2.2% 606 2.6% 45.7% 

Total 18,708 100.0% 23,036 100.0%  23.1% 

Non-Hispanic 17,032 91.0% 19,265 83.6% 13.1% 

Hispanic 1,676 9.0% 3,771 16.4% 125.0% 
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Table 8.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Rock Springs 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 19,907 86.4% 21,339 90.1% 

Black 323 1.4% 298 1.3% 

American Indian 189 .8% 44 .2% 

Asian 248 1.1% 292 1.2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 29 .1% 166 .7% 

Other 1,734 7.5% 320 1.4% 

Two or More Races 606 2.6% 1,225 5.2% 

Total 23,036 100.0%  23,684 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 19,265 83.6% 19,545 82.5% 

Hispanic 3,771 16.4% 4,139 17.5% 

 

Table 8.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Rock Springs 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 16,239 95.3% 18,217 94.6% 12.2% 

Black 196 1.2% 305 1.6% 55.6% 

American Indian 105 .6% 133 .7% 26.7% 

Asian 188 1.1% 244 1.3% 29.8% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 6 .0% 29 .2% 383.3% 

Other 10 .1% 15 .1% 50.0% 

Two or More Races 288 1.7% 322 1.7% 11.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 17,032 91.0% 19,265 83.6% 13.1% 

Hispanic 

White 925 55.2% 1,690 44.8% 82.7% 

Black 5 .3% 18 .5% 260.0% 

American Indian 55 3.3% 56 1.5% 1.8% 

Asian 3 .2% 4 .1% 33.3% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 560 33.4% 1,719 45.6% 207.0% 

Two or More Races 128 7.6% 284 7.5% 121.9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,676 9.0% 3,771 16.4% 125.0% 

Total Population 18,708 100.0% 23,036 100.0% 23.1% 
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Table 8.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Rock Springs 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 18,217 94.6% 18,141 92.8% 

Black 305 1.6% 287 1.5% 

American Indian 133 .7% 36 .2% 

Asian 244 1.3% 292 1.5% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 29 .2% 166 .8% 

Other 15 .1% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 322 1.7% 623 3.2% 

Total Non-Hispanic 19,265 83.6% 19,545 82.5% 

Hispanic 

White 1,690 44.8% 3,198 77.3% 

Black 18 .5% 11 .3% 

American Indian 56 1.5% 8 .2% 

Asian 4 .1% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 1,719 45.6% 320 7.7% 

Two or More Races 284 7.5% 602 14.5% 

Total Non-Hispanic 3,771 16.4% 4,139 17.5% 

Total Population 23,036 100.0% 23,684 100.0% 

 

 
Table 8.5 

Disability by Age 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 208 6.7% 

16 to 64 1,762 14.0% 

65 and older 828 45.1% 

Total 2,798 15.9% 

 
Table 8.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 689 

Physical disability 1,214 

Mental disability 784 

Self-care disability 253 

Employment disability 905 

Go-outside-home disability 749 

Total 4,594 
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Table 8.7 
Disability by Age 

City of Rock Springs 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 0 .0% 44 4.1% 44 2.2% 

5 to 17 128 5.8% 60 2.9% 188 4.4% 

18 to 34 152 4.4% 187 6.1% 339 5.2% 

35 to 64 546 11.4% 560 13.9% 1,106 12.5% 

65 to 74 195 37.8% 155 26.5% 350 31.8% 

75 or Older 186 50.7% 303 57.5% 489 54.7% 

Total 1,207 9.8% 1,309 11.6% 2,516 10.7% 

 
Table 8.8 

Households by Income 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 1,053 14.1% 759 8.3% 

$15,000 to $19,999 615 8.3% 302 3.3% 

$20,000 to $24,999 376 5.0% 404 4.4% 

$25,000 to $34,999 948 12.7% 824 9.0% 

$35,000 to $49,999 1,306 17.5% 1,060 11.6% 

$50,000 to $74,999 1,766 23.7% 1,444 15.8% 

$75,000 to $99,999 845 11.3% 1,490 16.3% 

$100,000 or More 544 7.3% 2,845 31.2% 

Total 7,453 100.0% 9,128 100.0% 

 
Table 8.9 

Poverty by Age 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 206 11.8% 529 16.9% 

6 to 17 387 22.2% 821 26.2% 

18 to 64 990 56.8% 1,653 52.8% 

65 or Older 159 9.1% 128 4.1% 

Total 1,742 100.0% 3,131 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 9.4% . 13.5% . 
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Table 8.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 1,252 16.9% 1,156 12.7% 

1940 to 1949 557 7.5% 509 5.6% 

1950 to 1959 556 7.5% 658 7.2% 

1960 to 1969 698 9.4% 786 8.6% 

1970 to 1979 2,092 28.2% 2,169 23.8% 

1980 to 1989 1,450 19.6% 1,288 14.1% 

1990 to 1999 804 10.9% 794 8.7% 

2000 to 2009 . . 1,443 15.8% 

2010 or Later . . 325 3.6% 

Total 7,409 100.0% 9,128 100.0% 

 
Table 8.11 

Housing Units by Type 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  5,438 64.8% 6,416 61.7% 

Duplex 312 3.7% 536 5.2% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 393 4.7% 409 3.9% 

Apartment 809 9.6% 1,463 14.1% 

Mobile Home 1,442 17.2% 1,570 15.1% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 0 .0% 4 0.0% 

Total 8,394 100.0% 10,398 100.0% 

 

Table 8.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

City of Rock Springs 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 64.8% 48.3% 50.0% 100.0% .0% 85.3% 44.7% 

Duplex 4.9% .0% .0% .0% .0% 6.1% .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 3.6% .0% 38.9% .0% .0% 3.7% 9.7% 

Apartment 11.8% .0% 11.1% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% 

Mobile Home 14.9% 51.7% .0% .0% .0% 4.9% 45.6% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 8.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 7,348 87.9% 8,762 87.0% 19.2% 

Owner-Occupied 5,274 71.8% 5,952 67.9% 12.9% 

Renter-Occupied 2,074 28.2% 2,810 32.1% 35.5% 

Vacant Housing Units 1,011 12.1% 1,308 13.0% 29.4% 

Total Housing Units 8,359 100.0% 10,070 100.0% 20.47% 

 
Table 8.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
City of Rock Springs 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 8,762 87.0% 9,128 87.8% 

Owner-Occupied 5,952 67.9% 6,159 67.5% 

Renter-Occupied 2,810 32.1% 2,969 32.5% 

Vacant Housing Units 1,308 13.0% 1,270 12.2% 

Total Housing Units 10,070 100.0% 10,398 100.0% 

 
Table 8.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  460 45.5% 667 51.0% 45.00% 

For Sale 170 16.8% 199 15.2% 17.06% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 40 4.0% 36 2.8% -10.00% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 63 6.2% 79 6.0% 25.40% 

For Migrant Workers 1 0.1% 31   02.4% 3000.00% 

Other Vacant 277 27.4% 296  22.6% 6.86% 

Total 1,011 100.0% 1,308  100.0% 29.4% 

 
Table 8.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
City of Rock Springs 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  667 51.0% 300 23.6% 

For Sale 199 15.2% 110 8.7% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

36 2.8% 224 17.6% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

79 6.0% 86 6.8% 

For Migrant Workers 31   02.4% 49   3.9% 

Other Vacant 296  22.6% 501  39.4% 

Total 1,308  100.0% 1,270  100.0% 
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Table 8.15 
Households by Household Size 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 2,013 27.4% 2,221 25.3% 10.3% 

Two Persons 2,382 32.4% 2,975 34.0% 24.9% 

Three Persons 1,267 17.2% 1,436 16.4% 13.3% 

Four Persons 1,054 14.3% 1,158 13.2% 9.9% 

Five Persons 435 5.9% 610 7.0% 40.2% 

Six Persons 135 1.8% 240 2.7% 77.8% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

62 .8% 122 1.4% 96.8% 

Total 7,348 100.0% 8,762 100.0% 019.2% 

 
Table 8.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 4,931 67.1% 5,849 66.8% 18.6% 

Married-Couple Family 3,855 78.2% 4,370 74.7% 13.4% 

Owner-Occupied 3,329 86.4% 3,609 82.6% 8.4% 

Renter-Occupied 526 13.6% 761 17.4% 44.7% 

Other Family 1,076 21.8% 1,479 25.3% 37.5% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 326 30.3% 619 41.9% 89.9% 

Owner-Occupied 209 64.1% 342 55.3% 63.6% 

Renter-Occupied  117 35.9% 277 44.7% 136.8% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 750 69.7% 860 58.1% 14.7% 

Owner-Occupied  362 48.3% 432 50.2% 19.3% 

Renter-Occupied  388 51.7% 428 49.8% 10.3% 

Non-Family Households 2,417 32.9% 2,913 33.2% 20.5% 

Owner-Occupied 1,374 56.8% 1,569 53.9% 14.2% 

Renter-Occupied 1,043 43.2% 1,344 46.1% 28.9% 

Total 7,348 100.0% 8,762 100.0% 019.2% 

 
Table 8.17 

Group Quarters Population 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 6 8.6% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 9 12.2% . 

Nursing Homes 64 91.4% 65 87.8% 1.6% 

Other Institutions 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Total 70 100.0% 74 100.0% 5.7% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 327 83.0% 363 87.9% 11.0% 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Noninstitutional 67 17.0% 50 12.1% -25.4% 

Total 394 84.9% 413 84.8% 4.8% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

464 100.0% 487 100.0% 5.0% 
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Table 8.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

5,169 96.5% 157 2.9% 33 .6% 5,359 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

6,066 98.5% 93 1.5% 0 .0% 6,159 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

1,969 96.0% 57 2.8% 24 1.2% 2,050 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

2,822 95.0% 125 4.2% 22 0.7% 2,969 

Total 

2000 
Census 

7,138 96.3% 214 2.9% 57 .8% 7,409 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

8,888 97.4% 218 2.4% 22 .2% 9,128 

 
Table 8.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 7,381 9,119 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 28 9 

Total Households 7,409 9,128 

Percent Lacking .4% 0.1% 

 
Table 8.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 7,384 9,126 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 25 2 

Total Households 7,409 9,128 

Percent Lacking .3% .0% 
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Table 8.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 2,194 79.6% 373 13.5% 183 6.6% 7  .3% 2,757 

2014 Five-Year ACS 2,929 80.4% 419 11.5% 297 8.1% 0 0.0% 3,645 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 1,210 93.7% 43 3.3% 32 2.5% 7 .5% 1,292 

2014 Five-Year ACS 2,248 89.4% 69 2.7% 103 4.1% 94 3.7% 2,514 

Renter 

2000 Census 1,382 67.6% 256 12.5% 228 11.1% 179 8.8% 2,045 

2014 Five-Year ACS 1,911 64.4% 571 19.2% 316 10.6% 171 5.8% 2,969 

Total 

2000 Census 4,786 78.5% 672 11.0% 443 7.3% 193 3.2% 6,094 

2014 Five-Year ACS 7,088 77.7% 1,059 11.6% 716 7.8% 265 2.9% 9,128 

 
Table 8.22 

Median Housing Costs 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $416 $795 

Median Home Value $103,900 $185,100 

 

Table 8.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
City of Rock Springs 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 12,214 

Unemployed 755 

Labor Force 12,969 

Unemployment Rate 5.8% 

 

 

Table 8.24 
High School or Greater Education 

City of Rock Springs 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  8,208 

Total School Population 9,128 

Percent High School or 
Above 

89.92% 
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Table 8.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

City of Rock Springs 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 7,334 95.9% 

Black 107 1.4% 

American Indian 40 .5% 

Asian 82 1.1% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 5 .1% 

Other 1 .0% 

Two or More Races 77 1.0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 7,646 87.3% 

Hispanic   

White 497 44.5% 

Black 5 .4% 

American Indian 18 1.6% 

Asian 2 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 529 47.4% 

Two or More Races 65 5.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,116 12.7% 

Total Population 8,762 100.0% 
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9. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: TOWN OF HANNA  
 

Table 9.1 
Population by Age 

Town of Hanna 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 43 4.9% 65 7.7% 51.2% 

5 to 19 194 22.2% 168 20.0% -13.4% 

20 to 24 39 4.5% 38 4.5% -2.6% 

25 to 34 83 9.5% 115 13.7% 38.6% 

35 to 54 275 31.5% 189 22.5% -31.3% 

55 to 64 111 12.7% 123 14.6% 10.8% 

65 or Older 128 14.7% 143 17.0%  11.7% 

Total 873 100.0% 841 100.0% -3.7% 

 

Table 9.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

Town of Hanna 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 21 16.4% 28 19.6% 33.3% 

67 to 69 33 25.8% 28 19.6% -15.2% 

70 to 74 34 26.6% 28 19.6% -17.6% 

75 to 79 25 19.5% 34 23.8% 36.0% 

80 to 84 13 10.2% 15 10.5% 15.4% 

85 or Older 2 1.6% 10 7.0% 400.0% 

Total 128 100.0% 143 100.0% 11.7% 

 
Table 9.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
Town of Hanna 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 834 95.5% 804 95.6% -3.6% 

Black 2 .2% 6 .7% 200.0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 5 .6% % 

Asian 1 .1% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 14 1.6% 10 1.2% -28.6% 

Two or More Races 22 2.5% 16 1.9% -27.3% 

Total 873 100.0% 841 100.0%  -3.7% 

Non-Hispanic 825 94.5% 807 96.0% -2.2% 

Hispanic 48 5.5% 34 4.0% -29.2% 
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Table 9.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Hanna 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 804 95.6% 710 89.0% 

Black 6 .7% 14 1.8% 

American Indian 5 .6% 23 2.9% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 10 1.2% 50 6.3% 

Two or More Races 16 1.9% 1 .1% 

Total 841 100.0%  798 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 807 96.0% 729 91.4% 

Hispanic 34 4.0% 69 8.6% 

 

Table 9.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Hanna 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 809 98.1% 784 97.1% -3.1% 

Black 1 .1% 6 .7% 500.0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 5 .6% % 

Asian 1 .1% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 1 .1% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Two or More Races 13 1.6% 12 1.5% -7.7% 

Total Non-Hispanic 825 94.5% 807 96.0% -2.2% 

Hispanic 

White 25 52.1% 20 58.8% -20.0% 

Black 1 2.1% 0 .0% -100.0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 13 27.1% 10 29.4% -23.1% 

Two or More Races 9 18.8% 4 11.8% -55.6% 

Total Non-Hispanic 48 5.5% 34 4.0% -29.2% 

Total Population 873 100.0% 841 100.0% -3.7% 
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Table 9.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Hanna 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 784 97.1% 696 95.5% 

Black 6 .7% 14 1.9% 

American Indian 5 .6% 18 2.5% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 12 1.5% 1 .1% 

Total Non-Hispanic 807 96.0% 729 91.4% 

Hispanic 

White 20 58.8% 14 20.3% 

Black 0 .0% 0 .0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 5 7.2% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 10 29.4% 50 72.5% 

Two or More Races 4 11.8% 0 .0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 34 4.0% 69 8.6% 

Total Population 841 100.0% 798 100.0% 

 

 
Table 9.5 

Disability by Age 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 14 8.5% 

16 to 64 118 21.0% 

65 and older 41 44.1% 

Total 173 21.1% 

 
Table 9.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 52 

Physical disability 86 

Mental disability 32 

Self-care disability 21 

Employment disability 66 

Go-outside-home disability 55 

Total 312 
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Table 9.7 
Disability by Age 

Town of Hanna 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 3 17.6% 0 .0% 3 8.8% 

5 to 17 2 3.5% 4 7.1% 6 5.3% 

18 to 34 5 6.5% 0 .0% 5 2.9% 

35 to 64 18 13.6% 26 15.3% 44 14.6% 

65 to 74 18 31.6% 46 80.7% 64 56.1% 

75 or Older 18 50.0% 21 75.0% 39 60.9% 

Total 64 17.0% 97 23.0% 161 20.2% 

 
Table 9.8 

Households by Income 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 78 23.8% 96 27.1% 

$15,000 to $19,999 20 6.1% 22 6.2% 

$20,000 to $24,999 31 9.5% 26 7.3% 

$25,000 to $34,999 29 8.8% 39 11.0% 

$35,000 to $49,999 64 19.5% 48 13.6% 

$50,000 to $74,999 51 15.5% 61 17.2% 

$75,000 to $99,999 28 8.5% 17 4.8% 

$100,000 or More 27 8.2% 45 12.7% 

Total 328 100.0% 354 100.0% 

 
Table 9.9 

Poverty by Age 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 23 12.8% 14 6.1% 

6 to 17 55 30.7% 24 10.5% 

18 to 64 94 52.5% 119 52.2% 

65 or Older 7 3.9% 71 31.1% 

Total 179 100.0% 228 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 20.4% . 28.6% . 
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Table 9.10 

Households by Year Home Built 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 48 12.9% 56 15.8% 

1940 to 1949 20 5.4% 4 1.1% 

1950 to 1959 8 2.2% 9 2.5% 

1960 to 1969 14 3.8% 21 5.9% 

1970 to 1979 155 41.8% 191 54.0% 

1980 to 1989 106 28.6% 49 13.8% 

1990 to 1999 20 5.4% 22 6.2% 

2000 to 2009 . . 2 .6% 

2010 or Later . . 0 .0% 

Total 371 100.0% 354 100.0% 

 
Table 9.11 

Housing Units by Type 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  351 70.1% 444 79.0% 

Duplex 29 5.8% 4 .7% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 15 3.0% 11 2.0% 

Apartment 6 1.2% 0 .0% 

Mobile Home 100 20.0% 93 16.5% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 0 .0% 10 01.8% 

Total 501 100.0% 562 100.0% 

 

Table 9.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

Town of Hanna 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 83.7% 100.0% 100.0% % % 100.0% .0% 

Duplex 1.4% .0% .0% % % .0% .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex .0% .0% .0% % % .0% .0% 

Apartment .0% .0% .0% % % .0% .0% 

Mobile Home 11.5% .0% .0% % % .0% 100.0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 3.4% .0% .0% % % .0% .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 9.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

Town of Hanna 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 367 71.4% 346 69.6% -5.7% 

Owner-Occupied 273 74.4% 275 79.5% .7% 

Renter-Occupied 94 25.6% 71 20.5% -24.5% 

Vacant Housing Units 147 28.6% 151 30.4% 2.7% 

Total Housing Units 514 100.0% 497 100.0% -3.31% 

 
Table 9.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
Town of Hanna 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 346 69.6% 354 63.0% 

Owner-Occupied 275 79.5% 266 75.1% 

Renter-Occupied 71 20.5% 88 24.9% 

Vacant Housing Units 151 30.4% 208 37.0% 

Total Housing Units 497 100.0% 562 100.0% 

 
Table 9.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Town of Hanna 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  28 19.0% 31 20.5% 10.71% 

For Sale 52 35.4% 27 17.9% -48.08% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 14 9.5% 12 7.9% -14.29% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 15 10.2% 19 12.6% 26.67% 

For Migrant Workers 0 0.0% 0   0.0% % 

Other Vacant 38 25.9% 62  41.1% 63.16% 

Total 147 100.0% 151  100.0% 2.7% 

 
Table 9.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Town of Hanna 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  31 20.5% 24 11.5% 

For Sale 27 17.9% 23 11.1% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

12 7.9% 0 .0% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

19 12.6% 55 26.4% 

For Migrant Workers 0   0.0% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 62  41.1% 106  51.0% 

Total 151  100.0% 208  100.0% 
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Table 9.15 
Households by Household Size 

Town of Hanna 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 101 27.5% 99 28.6% -2.0% 

Two Persons 142 38.7% 128 37.0% -9.9% 

Three Persons 57 15.5% 47 13.6% -17.5% 

Four Persons 38 10.4% 38 11.0% .0% 

Five Persons 16 4.4% 21 6.1% 31.3% 

Six Persons 7 1.9% 6 1.7% -14.3% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

6 1.6% 7 2.0% 16.7% 

Total 367 100.0% 346 100.0% 0-5.7% 

 
Table 9.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
Town of Hanna 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 246 67.0% 232 67.1% -5.7% 

Married-Couple Family 197 80.1% 193 83.2% -2.0% 

Owner-Occupied 170 86.3% 159 82.4% -6.5% 

Renter-Occupied 27 13.7% 34 17.6% 25.9% 

Other Family 49 19.9% 39 16.8% -20.4% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 16 32.7% 13 33.3% -18.8% 

Owner-Occupied 6 37.5% 11 84.6% 83.3% 

Renter-Occupied  10 62.5% 2 15.4% -80.0% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 33 67.3% 26 66.7% -21.2% 

Owner-Occupied  15 45.5% 20 76.9% 33.3% 

Renter-Occupied  18 54.5% 6 23.1% -66.7% 

Non-Family Households 121 33.0% 114 32.9% -5.8% 

Owner-Occupied 82 67.8% 85 74.6% 3.7% 

Renter-Occupied 39 32.2% 29 25.4% -25.6% 

Total 367 100.0% 346 100.0% 0-5.7% 

 
Table 9.17 

Group Quarters Population 
Town of Hanna 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 0 % 0 % % 

Juvenile Facilities . . 0 % . 

Nursing Homes 0 % 0 % % 

Other Institutions 0 % 0 % % 

Total 0 100.0% 0 100.0% % 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 .0% 0 % % 

Military Quarters 0 .0% 0 % % 

Other Noninstitutional 1 100.0% 0 % -100.0% 

Total 1 100.0% 0 % -100.0% 

Group Quarters 
Population 

1 100.0% 0 100.0% -100.0% 
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Table 9.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

Town of Hanna 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

266 98.2% 5 1.8% 0 .0% 271 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

263 98.9% 2 .8% 1 .4% 266 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

100 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 100 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

86 97.7% 2 2.3% 0 0.0% 88 

Total 

2000 
Census 

366 98.7% 5 1.3% 0 .0% 371 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

349 98.6% 4 1.1% 1 .3% 354 

 
Table 9.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 371 354 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 0 0 

Total Households 371 354 

Percent Lacking .0% 0.0% 

 
Table 9.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 371 354 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 0 0 

Total Households 371 354 

Percent Lacking .0% .0% 
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Table 9.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

Town of Hanna 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 106 84.8% 8 6.4% 9 7.2% 2  1.6% 125 

2014 Five-Year ACS 79 64.8% 10 8.2% 27 22.1% 6 04.9% 122 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 73 90.1% 6 7.4% 2 2.5% 0 .0% 81 

2014 Five-Year ACS 112 77.8% 24 16.7% 8 5.6% 0 .0% 144 

Renter 

2000 Census 56 56.0% 7 7.0% 25 25.0% 12 12.0% 100 

2014 Five-Year ACS 56 63.6% 7 8.0% 7 8.0% 18 20.5% 88 

Total 

2000 Census 235 76.8% 21 6.9% 36 11.8% 14 4.6% 306 

2014 Five-Year ACS 247 69.8% 41 11.6% 42 11.9% 24 6.8% 354 

 
Table 9.22 

Median Housing Costs 
Town of Hanna 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $390 $388 

Median Home Value $45,500 $73,100 

 

Table 9.23 

Employment, Labor Force and 
Unemployment 

Town of Hanna 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 253 

Unemployed 40 

Labor Force 293 

Unemployment Rate 13.7% 

 

Table 9.24 
High School or Greater Education 

Town of Hanna 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  308 

Total School Population 354 

Percent High School or 
Above 

87.01% 
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Table 9.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Hanna 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 323 97.9% 

Black 2 .6% 

American Indian 1 .3% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 4 1.2% 

Total Non-Hispanic 330 95.4% 

Hispanic   

White 8 50.0% 

Black 0 .0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 5 31.3% 

Two or More Races 3 18.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 16 4.6% 

Total Population 346 100.0% 
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10. CENSUS BUREAU DATA: TOWN OF LUSK 
 

Table 10.1 
Population by Age 

Town of Lusk 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census  % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Under 5 66 4.6% 55 3.5% -16.7% 

5 to 19 300 20.7% 256 16.3% -14.7% 

20 to 24 70 4.8% 85 5.4% 21.4% 

25 to 34 145 10.0% 212 13.5% 46.2% 

35 to 54 455 31.4% 456 29.1% .2% 

55 to 64 133 9.2% 210 13.4% 57.9% 

65 or Older 278 19.2% 293 18.7%  5.4% 

Total 1,447 100.0% 1,567 100.0% 8.3% 

 

Table 10.2 
Elderly Population by Age 

Town of Lusk 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

65 to 66 27 9.7% 32 10.9% 18.5% 

67 to 69 51 18.3% 45 15.4% -11.8% 

70 to 74 58 20.9% 72 24.6% 24.1% 

75 to 79 49 17.6% 63 21.5% 28.6% 

80 to 84 45 16.2% 40 13.7% -11.1% 

85 or Older 48 17.3% 41 14.0% -14.6% 

Total 278 100.0% 293 100.0% 5.4% 

 
Table 10.3 

Population by Race and Ethnicity 
Town of Lusk 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Race 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 1,416 97.9% 1,499 95.7% 5.9% 

Black 3 .2% 4 .3% 33.3% 

American Indian 9 .6% 17 1.1% 88.9% 

Asian 2 .1% 9 .6% 350.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 6 .4% 9 .6% 50.0% 

Two or More Races 11 .8% 29 1.9% 163.6% 

Total 1,447 100.0% 1,567 100.0%  8.3% 

Non-Hispanic 1,424 98.4% 1,528 97.5% 7.3% 

Hispanic 23 1.6% 39 2.5% 69.6% 
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Table 10.3a 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Lusk 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

White 1,499 95.7% 1,642 92.2% 

Black 4 .3% 0 .0% 

American Indian 17 1.1% 10 .6% 

Asian 9 .6% 18 1.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 9 .6% 10 .6% 

Two or More Races 29 1.9% 100 5.6% 

Total 1,567 100.0%  1,780 100.0%  

Non-Hispanic 1,528 97.5% 1,718 96.5% 

Hispanic 39 2.5% 62 3.5% 

 

Table 10.4 
Population by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Lusk 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2000 2010 Census % Change  

00 - 10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 1,401 98.4% 1,474 96.5% 5.2% 

Black 3 .2% 3 .2% .0% 

American Indian 8 .6% 16 1.0% 100.0% 

Asian 1 .1% 9 .6% 800.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Two or More Races 11 .8% 26 1.7% 136.4% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,424 98.4% 1,528 97.5% 7.3% 

Hispanic 

White 15 65.2% 25 64.1% 66.7% 

Black 0 .0% 1 2.6% % 

American Indian 1 4.3% 1 2.6% .0% 

Asian 1 4.3% 0 .0% -100.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other 6 26.1% 9 23.1% 50.0% 

Two or More Races 0 .0% 3 7.7% % 

Total Non-Hispanic 23 1.6% 39 2.5% 69.6% 

Total Population 1,447 100.0% 1,567 100.0% 8.3% 

 

  



 

2017 State of Wyoming  Technical Appendix 

Town of Lusk 118 November 15, 2017 

 

Table 10.4a 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Lusk 
2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Race 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Non-Hispanic 

White 1,474 96.5% 1,596 92.9% 

Black 3 .2% 0 .0% 

American Indian 16 1.0% 4 .2% 

Asian 9 .6% 18 1.0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 26 1.7% 100 5.8% 

Total Non-Hispanic 1,528 97.5% 1,718 96.5% 

Hispanic 

White 25 64.1% 46 74.2% 

Black 1 2.6% 0 .0% 

American Indian 1 2.6% 6 9.7% 

Asian 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 0 .0% 

Other 9 23.1% 10 16.1% 

Two or More Races 3 7.7% 0 .0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 39 2.5% 62 3.5% 

Total Population 1,567 100.0% 1,780 100.0% 

 

 
Table 10.5 

Disability by Age 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 Data 

Age 

Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

5 to 15 6 3.1% 

16 to 64 140 18.2% 

65 and older 129 43.4% 

Total 275 21.8% 

 
Table 10.6 

Total Disabilities Tallied: Aged 5 and Older 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 Data 
Disability Type Population 

Sensory disability 117 

Physical disability 132 

Mental disability 44 

Self-care disability 30 

Employment disability 91 

Go-outside-home disability 52 

Total 466 
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Table 10.7 
Disability by Age 

Town of Lusk 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 

Male Female Total 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Disabled  
Population 

Disability  
Rate 

Under 5 0 .0% 10 27.8% 10 9.8% 

5 to 17 19 15.1% 0 .0% 19 10.2% 

18 to 34 26 14.1% 16 12.2% 42 13.3% 

35 to 64 83 28.8% 43 13.0% 126 20.4% 

65 to 74 27 31.8% 15 17.6% 42 24.7% 

75 or Older 14 22.6% 48 76.2% 62 49.6% 

Total 169 20.8% 132 18.7% 301 19.8% 

 
Table 10.8 

Households by Income 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Income 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Less than $15,000 158 25.6% 132 19.2% 

$15,000 to $19,999 59 9.6% 84 12.2% 

$20,000 to $24,999 49 7.9% 31 4.5% 

$25,000 to $34,999 112 18.2% 88 12.8% 

$35,000 to $49,999 98 15.9% 82 11.9% 

$50,000 to $74,999 89 14.4% 118 17.2% 

$75,000 to $99,999 36 5.8% 56 8.1% 

$100,000 or More 16 2.6% 97 14.1% 

Total 617 100.0% 688 100.0% 

 
Table 10.9 

Poverty by Age 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Age 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Persons in Poverty % of Total Persons in Poverty % of Total 

Under 6 23 12.3% 13 4.5% 

6 to 17 45 24.1% 56 19.2% 

18 to 64 80 42.8% 189 64.7% 

65 or Older 39 20.9% 34 11.6% 

Total 187 100.0% 292 100.0% 

Poverty Rate 14.2% . 19.5% . 
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Table 10.10 
Households by Year Home Built 

Town of Lusk 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Year Built 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Households % of Total Households % of Total 

1939 or Earlier 260 43.0% 217 31.5% 

1940 to 1949 54 8.9% 98 14.2% 

1950 to 1959 100 16.6% 109 15.8% 

1960 to 1969 41 6.8% 88 12.8% 

1970 to 1979 71 11.8% 45 6.5% 

1980 to 1989 51 8.4% 45 6.5% 

1990 to 1999 27 4.5% 46 6.7% 

2000 to 2009 . . 40 5.8% 

2010 or Later . . 0 .0% 

Total 604 100.0% 688 100.0% 

 
Table 10.11 

Housing Units by Type 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type 
2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Single-Family  614 80.2% 654 78.5% 

Duplex 23 3.0% 11 1.3% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 17 2.2% 37 4.4% 

Apartment 64 8.4% 78 9.4% 

Mobile Home 46 6.0% 53 6.4% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. 2 .3% 0 0.0% 

Total 766 100.0% 833 100.0% 

 

Table 10.12 
Distribution of Units in Structure by Race 

Town of Lusk 
2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Unit Type White Black 
American 

 Indian 
Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islanders 
Other 

Two or  
More Races 

Single-Family 80.3% % % 100.0% % % 81.6% 

Duplex .5% % % .0% % % .0% 

Tri- or Four-Plex 3.0% % % .0% % % .0% 

Apartment 7.8% % % .0% % % 18.4% 

Mobile Home 8.4% % % .0% % % .0% 

Boat, RV, Van, Etc. .0% % % .0% % % .0% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 10.13 
Housing Units by Tenure 

Town of Lusk 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Tenure 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

 00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 611 78.1% 658 83.3% 7.7% 

Owner-Occupied 438 71.7% 442 67.2% .9% 

Renter-Occupied 173 28.3% 216 32.8% 24.9% 

Vacant Housing Units 171 21.9% 132 16.7% -22.8% 

Total Housing Units 782 100.0% 790 100.0% 1.02% 

 
Table 10.13.1 

Housing Units by Tenure 
Town of Lusk 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Tenure 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

Occupied Housing Units 658 83.3% 688 82.6% 

Owner-Occupied 442 67.2% 394 57.3% 

Renter-Occupied 216 32.8% 294 42.7% 

Vacant Housing Units 132 16.7% 145 17.4% 

Total Housing Units 790 100.0% 833 100.0% 

 
Table 10.14 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Town of Lusk 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Disposition 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  53 31.0% 23 17.4% -56.60% 

For Sale 39 22.8% 9 6.8% -76.92% 

Rented or Sold, Not Occupied 3 1.8% 6 4.5% 100.00% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, or Occasional Use 23 13.5% 25 18.9% 8.70% 

For Migrant Workers 0 0.0% 0   0.0% % 

Other Vacant 53 31.0% 69  52.3% 30.19% 

Total 171 100.0% 132  100.0% -22.8% 

 
Table 10.14.1 

Disposition of Vacant Housing Units 
Town of Lusk 

2010 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Disposition 
2010 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

Units % of Total Units % of Total 

For Rent  23 17.4% 36 24.8% 

For Sale 9 6.8% 0 .0% 

Rented or Sold, Not 
Occupied 

6 4.5% 0 .0% 

For Seasonal, Recreational, 
or Occasional Use 

25 18.9% 33 22.8% 

For Migrant Workers 0   0.0% 0   .0% 

Other Vacant 69  52.3% 76  52.4% 

Total 132  100.0% 145  100.0% 
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Table 10.15 
Households by Household Size 

Town of Lusk 
2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Size 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change  

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

One Person 214 35.0% 260 39.5% 21.5% 

Two Persons 219 35.8% 243 36.9% 11.0% 

Three Persons 75 12.3% 70 10.6% -6.7% 

Four Persons 59 9.7% 43 6.5% -27.1% 

Five Persons 35 5.7% 31 4.7% -11.4% 

Six Persons 5 .8% 8 1.2% 60.0% 

Seven Persons or 
More 

4 .7% 3 .5% -25.0% 

Total 611 100.0% 658 100.0% 07.7% 

 
Table 10.16 

Household Type by Tenure 
Town of Lusk 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Household Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Family Households 382 62.5% 373 56.7% -2.4% 

Married-Couple Family 310 81.2% 291 78.0% -6.1% 

Owner-Occupied 255 82.3% 243 83.5% -4.7% 

Renter-Occupied 55 17.7% 48 16.5% -12.7% 

Other Family 72 18.8% 82 22.0% 13.9% 

Male Householder, No Spouse Present 23 31.9% 21 25.6% -8.7% 

Owner-Occupied 13 56.5% 14 66.7% 7.7% 

Renter-Occupied  10 43.5% 7 33.3% -30.0% 

Female Householder, No Spouse Present 49 68.1% 61 74.4% 24.5% 

Owner-Occupied  28 57.1% 26 42.6% -7.1% 

Renter-Occupied  21 42.9% 35 57.4% 66.7% 

Non-Family Households 229 37.5% 285 43.3% 24.5% 

Owner-Occupied 142 62.0% 159 55.8% 12.0% 

Renter-Occupied 87 38.0% 126 44.2% 44.8% 

Total 611 100.0% 658 100.0% 07.7% 

 
Table 10.17 

Group Quarters Population 
Town of Lusk 

2000 & 2010 Census SF1 Data 

Group Quarters Type 
2000 Census 2010 Census % Change 

00ï10 Population % of Total Population % of Total 

Institutionalized 

Correctional Institutions 100 100.0% 214 100.0% 114.0% 

Juvenile Facilities . . 0 .0% . 

Nursing Homes 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Other Institutions 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Total 100 100.0% 214 100.0% 114.0% 

Noninstitutionalized 

College Dormitories 0 % 0 % % 

Military Quarters 0 % 0 % % 

Other Noninstitutional 0 % 0 % % 

Total 0 .0% 0 .0% % 

Group Quarters 
Population 

100 100.0% 214 100.0% 114.0% 
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Table 10.18 
Overcrowding and Severe Overcrowding 

Town of Lusk 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data 
Source 

No Overcrowding Overcrowding Severe Overcrowding 

Total 
Households % of Total 

Household
s 

% of Total Households % of Total 

Owner 

2000 
Census 

441 98.9% 5 1.1% 0 .0% 446 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

394 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 394 

Renter 

2000 
Census 

158 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 158 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

294 100.0% 0 .0% 0 0.0% 294 

Total 

2000 
Census 

599 99.2% 5 .8% 0 .0% 604 

2014 Five-
Year ACS  

688 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 688 

 
Table 10.19 

Households with Incomplete Plumbing Facilities 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Plumbing Facilities 594 688 

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 10 0 

Total Households 604 688 

Percent Lacking 1.7% 0.0% 

 
Table 10.20 

Households with Incomplete Kitchen Facilities 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Households 2000 Census 2014 Five-Year ACS 

With Complete Kitchen Facilities 602 688 

Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 2 0 

Total Households 604 688 

Percent Lacking .3% .0% 
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Table 10.21 
Cost Burden and Severe Cost Burden by Tenure 

Town of Lusk 
2000 Census & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Data Source 
Less Than 30% 31%-50% Above 50% Not Computed 

Total 
Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total Households % of Total 

Owner With a Mortgage 

2000 Census 156 83.0% 18 9.6% 12 6.4% 2  1.1% 188 

2014 Five-Year ACS 149 74.1% 41 20.4% 6 3.0% 5 02.5% 201 

Owner Without a Mortgage 

2000 Census 173 91.1% 17 8.9% 0 .0% 0 .0% 190 

2014 Five-Year ACS 172 89.1% 18 9.3% 3 1.6% 0 .0% 193 

Renter 

2000 Census 110 69.6% 14 8.9% 15 9.5% 19 12.0% 158 

2014 Five-Year ACS 146 49.7% 42 14.3% 77 26.2% 29 9.9% 294 

Total 

2000 Census 439 81.9% 49 9.1% 27 5.0% 21 3.9% 536 

2014 Five-Year ACS 467 67.9% 101 14.7% 86 12.5% 34 4.9% 688 

 
Table 10.22 

Median Housing Costs 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Housing Cost 2000 2010 

Median Contract Rent $303 $438 

Median Home Value $62,300 $112,200 

 

Table 10.23 
Employment, Labor Force and 

Unemployment 
Town of Lusk 

2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Employment Status 2014 5-year ACS 

Employed 791 

Unemployed 36 

Labor Force 827 

Unemployment Rate 4.4% 

 

Table 10.24 
High School or Greater Education 

Town of Lusk 
2000 Census SF3 & 2014 Five-Year ACS Data 

Education Level 2014 5-year ACS 

High School or Greater  631 

Total School Population 688 

Percent High School or 
Above 

91.72% 
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Table 10.25 
Household by Race and Ethnicity 

Town of Lusk 
2010 SF1 Census 

Race 
2010 Census 

Households % of Total 

Non-Hispanic   

White 643 98.3% 

Black 1 .2% 

American Indian 3 .5% 

Asian 1 .2% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 0 .0% 

Two or More Races 6 .9% 

Total Non-Hispanic 654 99.4% 

Hispanic   

White 2 50.0% 

Black 1 25.0% 

American Indian 0 .0% 

Asian 0 .0% 

Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander 0 .0% 

Other 1 25.0% 

Two or More Races 0 .0% 

Total Non-Hispanic 4 .6% 

Total Population 658 100.0% 
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APPENDIX D. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS DESCRIPTIONS 

 

Access to financial services 

 

Sgd sdql Əehm`mbh`k rdquhbdrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn dbnmnlhb rdquhbdr oqnuhcdc ax ` q`mfd ne pt`khsx

organizations that manage money, including credit unions, banks, credit card companies, and 

insurance companies. These services would also include access to credit financing for 

mortgages, home equity, and home repair loans. Access to these services includes physical 

access - often dictated by the location of banks or other physical infrastructure - as well as the 

ability to obtain credit, insurance or other key financial services. Access may also include 

equitable treatment in receiving financial services, including equal provision of information 

and equal access to mortgage modifications. For purposes of this contributing factor, financial 

services do not include predatory lending including predatory foreclosure practices, storefront 

check cashing, payday loan services, and similar services. Gaps in banking services can make 

residents vulnerable to these types of predatory lending practices, and lack of access to quality 

a`mjhmf `mc ehm`mbh`k rdquhbdr l`x idno`qchyd `m hmchuhct`kƍr bqdchs `mc sgd nudq`kk

sustainability of homeownership and wealth accumulation.  

 

Access to proficient schools for persons with disabilities 

 

Individuals with disabilities may face unique barriers to accessing proficient schools. In some 

jurisdictions, some school facilities may not be accessible or may only be partially accessible 

to individuals with different types of disabilities (often these are schools built before the 

enactment of the ADA or the Rehabilitation Act of 1973). In general, a fully accessible 

building is a building that complies with all of the ADA's requirements and has no barriers to 

entry for persons with mobility impairments. It enables students and parents with physical or 

sensory disabilities to access and use all areas of the building and facilities to the same extent 

as students and parents without disabilities, enabling students with disabilities to attend 

classes and interact with students without disabilities to the fullest extent. In contrast, a 

partially accessible building allows for persons with mobility impairments to enter and exit the 

building, access all relevant programs, and have use of at least one restroom, but the entire 

building is not accessible and students or parents with disabilities may not access areas of the 

facility to the same extent as students and parents without disabilities. In addition, in some 

instances school policies steer individuals with certain types of disabilities to certain facilities 

or certain programs or certain programs do not accommodate the disability-related needs of 

certain students. 

 

Access to publicly supported housing for persons with disabilities 

 

The lack of a sufficient number of accessible units or lack of access to key programs and 

services poses barriers to individuals with disabilities seeking to live in publicly supported 

housing. For purposes of this assessment, publicly supported housing refers to housing units 

that are subsidized by federal, state, or local entities. Ə@bbdrrhakd gntrhmfƐ qdedqr sn gntrhmf

that accords individuals with disabilities equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling. The 

bnmbdos ne Ə`bbdrrƐ gdqd hmbktcdr ogxrhb`k `bbdrr enq hmchuhct`kr vhsg cheedqdms sxodr ne

disabilities (for example, ramps and other accessibility features for individuals with mobility 
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impairments, visual alarms and signals for individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, and 

audio signals, accessible signage, and other accessibility features for individuals who are blind 

or have low vision), as well as the provision of auxiliary aids and services to provide effective 

communication for individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, are blind or have low vision, 

or individuals who have speech impairments. Sgd bnmbdos ne Ə`bbdrrƐ gdqd `krn hmbktcdr

programmatic access, which implicates such policies as application procedures, waitlist 

procedures, transfer procedures and reasonable accommodation procedures.  

 

Access to transportation for persons with disabilities  

 

Individuals with disabilities may face unique barriers to accessing transportation, including 

both public and private transportation, such as buses, rail services, taxis, and para-transit. The 

sdql Ə`bbdrrƐ hm sghr bnmsdws hmbktcdr ogxrhb`k `bbdrrhaility, policies, physical proximity, cost, 

safety, reliability, etc. It includes the lack of accessible bus stops, the failure to make audio 

announcements for persons who are blind or have low vision, and the denial of access to 

persons with service animals. The absence of or clustering of accessible transportation and 

other transportation barriers may limit the housing choice of individuals with disabilities. 

 

Admissions and occupancy policies and procedures, including preferences in publicly 

supported housing 

 

Sgd sdql Ə`clhrrhnmr `mc nbbto`mbx onkhbhdr `mc oqnbdctqdrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn sgd onkhbhdr `mc

procedures used by publicly supported housing providers that affect who lives in the housing, 

including policies and procedures related to marketing, advertising vacancies, applications, 

tenant selection, assignment, and maintained or terminated occupancy. Procedures that may 

relate to fair housing include, but are not limited to:  

1) Admissions preferences (e.g. residency preference, preferences for local workforce, etc.)  

2) Application, admissions, and waitlist policies (e.g. in-person application requirements, 

rules regarding applicant acceptance or rejection of units, waitlist time limitations, first 

come first serve, waitlist maintenance, etc.).  

3) Income thresholds for new admissions or for continued eligibility. 

4) Designations of housing developments (or portions of developments) for the elderly and/or 

persons with disabilities. 

5) Occupancy limits. 

6) Gntrhmf oqnuhcdqrƍ onkhbhdr enq oqnbdrrhmf qd`rnm`akd `bbnllnc`shnmrand modifications 

requests. 

7) Credit or criminal record policies. 

8) Eviction policies and procedures. 

9)  

The availability of affordable units in a range of sizes 

 

The provision of affordable housing is often important to individuals with certain protected 

characteristics because groups are disproportionately represented among those who would 

benefit from low-cost housing. Vg`s hr Ə`eenqc`akdƐ u`qhdr ax bhqbtlrs`mbd+ ats `m nesdm trdc

rule of thumb is that a low- or moderate-income family can afford to rent or buy a decent-

quality dwelling without spending more than 30 percent of its income. This contributing factor 
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refers to the availability of units that a low- or moderate-income family could rent or buy, 

including one-bedroom units and multi-bedroom units for larger families. When considering 

availability, consider transportation costs, school quality, and other important factors in 

housing choice. Whether affordable units are available with a greater number of bedrooms and 

in a range of different geographic locations may be a particular barrier facing families with 

children. 

 

The availability, type, frequency, and reliability of public transportation  

 

Public transportation is shared passenger transport service available for use by the general 

public, including bu ses, light rail, and rapid transit. Public transportation includes paratransit 

services for persons with disabilities. The availability, type, frequency, and reliability of public 

transportation affect which households are connected to community assets and economic 

opportunities. Transportation policies that are premised upon the use of a personal vehicle 

may impact public transportation. Ə@u`hk`ahkhsxƐ `r trdc gdqd hmbktcdr fdnfq`oghb oqnwhlhsx+

cost, safety and accessibility, as well as whether the transportation connects individuals to 

ok`bdr sgdx mddc sn fn rtbg `r inar+ rbgnnkr+ qds`hk drs`akhrgldmsr+ `mc gd`ksgb`qd- ƏSxodƐ

refers to method of transportation such as bus or rail. ƏEqdptdmbxƐ qdedqr sn sgd hmsdqu`k `s

which the transportation runs. ƏQdkh`ahkhsxƐ hmbktcdr rtbg e`bsnqr `r `m `rrdrrldms ne gnv

often trips are late or delayed, the frequency of outages, and whether the transportation 

functions in inclement weather. 

 

Community opposition 

 

The opposition of community members to proposed or existing developmentsƋincluding 

housing developments, affordable housing, publicly supported housing (including use of 

housing choice vouchers), multifamily housing, or housing for persons with disabilitiesƋis 

nesdm qdedqqdc sn `r ƏMns hm lx A`bjx`qc+Ɛ nq MHLAX-ism. This opposition is often expressed in 

protests, challenges to land-use requests or zoning waivers or variances, lobbying of decision-

making bodies, or even harassment and intimidation. Community opposition can be based on 

factual concerns (concerns are concrete and not speculative, based on rational, demonstrable 

evidence, focused on measurable impact on a neighborhood) or can be based on biases 

(concerns are focused on stereotypes, prejudice, and anxiety about the new residents or the 

units in which they will live).  Community opposition, when successful at blocking housing 

options, may limit or deny housing choice for individuals with certain protected 

characteristics.  

 

Deteriorated and abandoned properties 

 

Sgd sdql Əcdsdqhnq`sdc `mc `a`mcnmdc oqnodqshdrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn qdrhcdmsh`k `mc bnlldqbh`k

properties unoccupied by an owner or a tenant, which are in disrepair, unsafe, or in arrears on 

qd`k oqnodqsx s`wdr- Cdsdqhnq`sdc `mc `a`mcnmdc oqnodqshdr l`x ad rhfmr ne ` bnlltmhsxƍr

distress and disinvestment and are often associated with crime, increased risk to health and 

welfare, plunging decreasing property values, and municipal costs. The presence of multiple 

unused or abandoned properties in a particular neighborhood may have resulted from 

mortgage or property tax foreclosures. The presence of such properties can raise serious health 
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and safety concerns and may also affect the ability of homeowners with protected 

characteristics to access opportunity through the accumulation of home equity. Demolition 

without strategic revitalization and investment can result in further deterioration of already 

damaged neighborhoods.  

 

Displacement of residents due to economic pressures 

 

Sgd sdql Əchrok`bdldmsƐ qdedqr gdqd sn ` qdrhcdmsƍr tmcdrhqdc cdo`qstqd eqnl ` ok`be where an 

individual has been living. ƏDbnmnlhb oqdrrtqdrƐ l`x hmbktcd+ ats `qd mns khlhsdc sn+ qhrhmf

rents, rising property taxes related to home prices, rehabilitation of existing structures, 

demolition of subsidized housing, loss of affordability restrictions, and public and private 

investments in neighborhoods. Such pressures can lead to loss of existing affordable housing in 

areas experiencing rapid economic growth and a resulting loss of access to opportunity assets 

for lower income families that previously lived there. Where displacement disproportionately 

affects persons with certain protected characteristic, the displacement of residents due to 

economic pressures may exacerbate patterns of residential segregation. 

 

Impediments to mobility  

 

The terl Əhlodchldmsr sn lnahkhsxƐ qdedqr gdqd sn a`qqhdqr e`bdc ax hmchuhct`kr `mc e`lhkhdr

when attempting to move to a neighborhood or area of their choice, especially integrated 

areas and areas of opportunity. This refers to both Housing Choice Vouchers and other public 

and private housing options. Many factors may impede mobility, including, but not limited to: 

1) Lack of quality mobility counseling. Mobility counseling is designed to assist families in 

moving from high-poverty to low-poverty neighborhoods that have greater access to 

opportunity assets appropriate for each family (e.g. proficient schools for families with 

children or effective public transportation.). Mobility counseling can include a range of 

noshnmr hmbktchmf+ `rrhrs`mbd enq e`lhkhdr enq Ərdbnmc lnudrƐ `esdq sgdx g`ud `bbdrrdc

stable housing, and ongoing post-move support for families. 

2) Lack of appropriate payment standards, including exception payment standards to the 

standard fair market rent (FMR). Because FMRs are generally set at the 40th percentile of 

the metropolitan-wide rent distribution, some of the most desirable neighborhoods do not 

have a significant number of units available in the FMR range. Exception payment 

standards are separate payment standard amounts within the basic range for a designated 

part of an FMR area. Small areas FMRs, which vary by zip code, may be used in the 

determination of potential exception payment standard levels to support a greater range of 

payment standards. 

3) Jurisdictional fragmentation among multiple providers of publicly supported housing that 

serve single metropolitan areas and lack of regional cooperation mechanisms, including 

PHA jurisdictional limitations. 

4) HCV portability issues that prevent a household from using a housing assistance voucher 

issued in one jurisdiction when moving to another jurisdiction where the program is 

administered by a different local PHA. 

5) Lack of a consolidated waitlist for all assisted housing available in the metropolitan area. 

6) Discrimination based on source of income, including SSDI, Housing Choice Vouchers, or 

other tenant-based rental assistance.  
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Inaccessible buildings, sidewalks, pedestrian crossings, or other infrastructure 

 

Many public buildings, sidewalks, pedestrian crossings, or other infrastructure components are 

inaccessible to individuals with disabilities including persons with mobility impairments, 

individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, and persons who are blind or have low vision. 

These accessibility issues can limit realistic housing choice for individuals with disabilities. 

Inaccessibility is often manifest by the lack of curb cuts, lack of ramps, and the lack of audible 

pedestrian signals. While the Americans with Disabilities Act and related civil rights laws 

establish accessibility requirements for infrastructure, these laws do not apply everywhere 

and/or may be inadequately enforced. 

 

Inaccessible government facilities or services 

 

Inaccessible government facilities and services may pose a barrier to fair housing choice for 

individuals with disabilities by limiting access to important community assets such as public 

meetings, social services, libraries, and recreational facilities. Note that the concept of 

accessibility includes both physical access (including to websites and other forms of 

communication) as well as policies and procedures. While the Americans with Disabilities Act 

and related civil rights laws require that newly constructed and altered government facilities, 

as well as programs and services, be accessible to individuals with disabilities, these laws may 

not apply in all circumstances and/or may be inadequately enforced. 

 

Lack of affordable, accessible housing in a range of unit sizes  

 

Vg`s hr Ə`eenqc`akdƐ u`qhdr ax bhqbtlrs`mbd+ ats `m nesdm trdc qtkd ne sgtla hr sg`s ` knv- or 

moderate-income family can afford to rent or buy a decent-quality dwelling without spending 

more than 30 percent of its income. Enq otqonrdr ne sghr `rrdrrldms+ Ə`bbdrrhakd gntrhmfƐ

refers to housing that accords individuals with disabilities equal opportunity to use and enjoy a 

dwelling. Characteristics that affect accessibility may include physical accessibility of units and 

public and common use areas of housing, as well as application procedures, such as first come 

first serve waitlists, inaccessible websites or other technology, denial of access to individuals 

with assistance animals, or lack of information about affordable accessible housing. The 

clustering of affordable, accessible housing with a range of unit sizes may also limit fair 

housing choice for individuals with disabilities. 

 

Lack of affordable in-home or community-based supportive services 

 

Sgd sdql Əhm-home or community-a`rdc rtoonqshud rdquhbdrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn ldchb`k `mc nsgdq

supportive services available for targeted populations, such as individuals with mental 

illnesses, cognitive or developmental disabilities, and/or physical disabilities in their own 

home or community (as opposed to in institutional settings). Such services include personal 

care, assistance with housekeeping, transportation, in-home meal service, integrated adult day 

services and other services (including, but not limited to, medical, social, education, 

transportation, housing, nutritional, therapeutic, behavioral, psychiatric, nursing, personal 

care, and respite). They also include assistance with activities of daily living such as bathing, 
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dressing, eating, and using the toilet, shopping, managing money or medications, and various 

household management activities, such as doing laundry. Public entities must provide services 

to individuals with disabilities in community settings rather than institutions when: 1) such 

services are appropriate to the needs of the individual; 2) the affected persons do not oppose 

community-based treatment; and 3) community-based services can be reasonably 

accommodated, taking into account the resources available to the public entity and the needs 

of others who are receiving disability-related services from the entity. Assessing the cost and 

availability of these services is also an important consideration, including the role of state 

Medicaid agencies. The outreach of government entities around the availability of community 

rtoonqsr sn odqrnmr vhsg chr`ahkhshdr hm hmrshstshnmr l`x hlo`bs sgdrd hmchuhct`krƍ jmnvkdcfd ne

such supports and their ability to transition to community-based settings.  

 

Lack of affordable, integrated housing for individuals who need supportive services 

 

Vg`s hr Ə`eenqc`akdƐ u`qhdr ax sgd bhqbtlrs`mbdr `eedbshmf sgd hmchuhct`k+ `mc hmbktcdr sgd bnrs

of housing and services taken together. Integrated housing is housing where individuals with 

disabilities can live and interact with persons without disabilities to the fullest extent possible. 

In its 1991 rulemaking implementing Title II of the ADA, the U.S. Department of Justice 

defhmdc Əsgd lnrs hmsdfq`sdc rdsshmf `ooqnoqh`sd sn sgd mddcr ne pt`khehdc hmchuhct`kr vhsg

chr`ahkhshdrƐ `r Ə` rdsshmf sg`s dm`akdr hmchuhct`kr vhsg chr`ahkhshdr sn hmsdq`bs vhsg mnmchr`akdc

odqrnmr sn sgd etkkdrs dwsdms onrrhakd-Ɛ By contrast, segregated settings are occupied exclusively 

or primarily by individuals with disabilities.  Segregated settings sometimes have qualities of an 

institutional nature, including, but not limited to, regimentation in daily activities, lack of 

privacy or autonomy, policies khlhshmf uhrhsnqr+ khlhsr nm hmchuhct`krƍ `ahkhsx sn dmf`fd eqddkx hm

community activities and manage their own activities of daily living, or daytime activities 

primarily with other individuals with disabilities.  Enq otqonrdr ne sghr snnk Ərtoonqshud rdquhbdrƐ

means medical and other voluntary supportive services available for targeted populations 

groups, such as individuals with mental illnesses, intellectual or developmental disabilities, 

and/or physical disabilities, in their own home or community (as opposed to institutional 

settings). Such services may include personal care, assistance with housekeeping, 

transportation, in-home meal service, integrated adult day services and other services. They 

also include assistance with activities of daily living such as bathing, dressing, and using the 

toilet, shopping, managing money or medications, and various household management 

activities, such as doing laundry. 

 

Lack of assistance for housing accessibility modifications 

 

Sgd sdql Əgntrhmf `bbdrrhahkhsx lnchehb`shnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn rsqtbstq`k bg`mfdr l`cd sn dwhrshmf

premises, occupied or to be occupied by a person with a disability, in order to afford such 

person full enjoyment and use of the premises. Housing accessibility modifications can include 

structural changes to interiors and exteriors of dwellings and to common and public use areas. 

Under the Fair Housing Act, landlords are required by fair housing laws to permit certain 

reasonable modifications to a housing unit, but are not required to pay for the modification 

unless the housing provider is a recipient of Federal financial assistance and therefore subject 

to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act or is covered by the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(in such cases the recipient must pay for the structural modification as a reasonable 
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accommodation for an individual with disabilities). However, the cost of these modifications 

can be prohibitively expensive. Jurisdictions may consider establishing a modification fund to 

assist individuals with disabilities in paying for modifications or providing assistance to 

individuals applying for grants to pay for modifications. 

 

Lack of assistance for transitioning from institutional settings to integrated housing 

 

The integration mandate of the ADA and Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) (Olmstead) 

compels states to offer community-based health care services and long-term services and 

supports for individuals with disabilities who can live successfully in housing with access to 

those services and supports. In practical terms, this means that states must find housing that 

enables them to assist individuals with disabilities to transition out of institutions and other 

segregated settings and into the most integrated setting appropriate to the needs of each 

individual with a disability.  A critical consideration in each state is the range of housing 

options available in the community for individuals with disabilities and whether those options 

are largely limited to living with other individuals with disabilities, or whet her those options 

include substantial opportunities for individuals with disabilities to live and interact with 

individuals without disabilities.  For further information on the obligation to provide integrated 

gntrhmf noonqstmhshdr+ okd`rd qdedq sn GTCƍr Rtatement on the Role of Housing in 

@bbnlokhrghmf sgd Fn`kr ne Nklrsd`c+ sgd T-R- Cdo`qsldms ne Itrshbdƍr Rs`sdldms nm

Nklrsd`c Dmenqbdldms+ `r vdkk `r sgd T-R- Cdo`qsldms ne Gd`ksg `mc Gtl`m Rdquhbdrƍ

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services final rule and regulations regarding Home and 

Community-Based Setting requirements. Policies that perpetuate segregation may include: 

inadequate community-based services; reimbursement and other policies that make needed 

services unavailable to support individuals with disabilities in mainstream housing; 

conditioning access to housing on willingness to receive supportive services; incentivizing the 

development or rehabilitation of segregated settings. Policies or practices that promote 

community integration may include: the administration of long-term State or locally-funded 

tenant-based rental assistance programs; applying for funds under the Section 811 Project 

Rental Assistance Demonstration; implementing special population preferences in the HCV 

and other programs; incentivizing the development of integrated supportive housing through 

the LIHTC program; ordinances banning housing discrimination of the basis of source of 

income; coordination between housing and disability services agencies; increasing the 

availability  of accessible public transportation.  

 

Lack of community revitalization strategies 

 

Sgd sdql Əbnlltmhsx qduhs`khy`shnm rsq`sdfhdrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn qd`khrshb ok`mmdc `bshuhshdr sn

improve the quality of life in areas that lack public and private investment, services and 

amenities, have significant deteriorated and abandoned properties, or other indicators of 

community distress. Revitalization can include a range of activities such as improving housing, 

attracting private investment, creating jobs, and expanding educational opportunities or 

providing links to other community assets. Strategies may include such actions as 

rehabilitating housing; offering economic incentives for housing developers/sponsors, 

businesses (for commercial and employment opportunities), bankers, and other interested 

entities that assist in the revitalization effort; and securing financial resources (public, for-
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profit, and nonprofit) from sources inside and outside the jurisdiction to fund housing 

improvements, community facilities and services, and business opportunities in neighborhoods 

in need of revitalization. When a community is being revitalized, the preservation of 

affordable housing units can be a strategy to promote integration.  

 

Lack of local private fair housing outreach and enforcement 

 

Sgd sdql Əknb`k oqhu`sd e`hq gntrhmf ntsqd`bg `mc dmenqbdldmsƐ qdedqr sn ntsqd`bg `mc

enforcement actions by private individuals and organizations, including such actions as fair 

housing education, conducting testing, bring lawsuits, arranging and implementing settlement 

agreements. A lack of private enforcement is often the result of a lack of resources or a lack of 

awareness about rights under fair housing and civil rights laws, which can lead to under-

reporting of discrimination, failure to take advantage of remedies under the law, and the 

continuation of discriminatory practices. Activities to raise awareness may include technical 

training for housing industry representatives and organizations, education and outreach 

activities geared to the general public, advocacy campaigns, fair housing testing and 

enforcement. 

 

Lack of local public fair housing enforcement 

 

Sgd sdql Əknb`k otakhb e`hq gntrhmf dmenqbdldmsƐ qdedqr gdqd sn dmenqbdldms `bshnmr ax Rs`sd

and local agencies or non-profits charged with enforcing fair housing laws, including testing, 

lawsuits, settlements, and fair housing audits. A lack of enforcement is a failure to enforce 

existing requirements under state or local fair housing laws. This may be assessed by reference 

to the nature, extent, and disposition of housing discrimination complaints filed in the 

jurisdiction. 

 

Lack of private investment in specific areas within the State 

 

Sgd sdql Əoqhu`sd hmudrsldmsƐ qdedqr gdqd sn hmudrsldms ax mnm-governmental entities, such as 

corporations, financial institutions, individuals, philanthropies, and non-profits, in housing and 

community development infrastructure. Private investment can be used as a tool to advance 

fair housing, through innovative strategies such as mixed-use developments, targeted 

investment, and public-private partnerships. Private investments may include, but are not 

limited to: housing construction or rehabilitation; investment in businesses; the creation of 

community amenities, such as recreational facilities and providing social services; and 

economic development of the neighborhoods that creates jobs and increase access to 

amenities such as grocery stores, pharmacies, and banks. It should be noted that investment 

solely in housing construction or rehabilitation in areas that lack other types of investment 

may perpetuate fair housing issues. Vghkd Əoqhu`sd hmudrsldmsƐ l`x hmbktcd l`mx sxodr ne

investment, to achieve fair housing outcomes such investments should be strategic and part of 

a comprehensive community development strategy.  
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Lack of public investment in specific areas within the State, including services or amenities  

 

Sgd sdql Əotakhb hmudrsldmsƐ qdedqr gdqd sn sgd lnmdx fnudqmldms rodmcr nm gntrhmf `mc

community development, including public facilities, infrastructure, services. Services and 

amenities refer to services and amenities provided by local or state governments. These 

services often include sanitation, water, streets, schools, emergency services, social services, 

parks and transportation. Lack of or disparities in the provision of municipal and state services 

and amenities have an impact on housing choice and the quality of communities. Inequalities 

can include, but are not limited to disparity in physical infrastructure (such as whether or not 

roads are paved or sidewalks are provided and kept up); differences in access to water or 

sewer lines, trash pickup, or snow plowing. Amenities can include, but are not limited to 

recreational facilities, libraries, and parks. Variance in the comparative quality and array of 

municipal and state services across neighborhoods impacts fair housing choice.  

 

Lack of State, regional, or other inter-governmental cooperation 

 

Sgd sdql Əqdfhnm`k bnnodq`shnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn enql`k mdsvnqjr nq bn`khshnmr ne nqf`mhy`sions, 

people, and entities working together to plan for regional development. Cooperation in 

regional planning can be a useful approach to coordinate responses to identified fair housing 

issues and contributing factors because fair housing issues and contributing factors not only 

cross multiple sectorsƋincluding housing, education, transportation, and commercial and 

economic developmentƋbut these issues are often not constrained by political-geographic 

boundaries. When there are regional patterns in segregation or R/ECAP, access to opportunity, 

disproportionate housing needs, or the concentration of affordable housing there may be a 

lack of regional cooperation and fair housing choice may be restricted. 

 

Lack of resources for fair housing agencies and organizations 

 

A lack of resources refers to insufficient resources for public or private organizations to 

conduct fair housing activities including testing, enforcement, coordination, advocacy, and 

awareness-raising. Fair housing testing has been particularly effective in advancing fair 

housing, but is rarely used today because of costs. Testing refers to the use of individuals who, 

without any bona fide intent to rent or purchase a home, apartment, or other dwelling, pose as 

prospective buyers or renters of real estate for the purpose of gathering information, which 

may indicate whether a housing provider is complying with fair housing laws. ƏQdrntqbdrƐ `r

used in this factor can be either public or private funding or other resources. Consider also 

coordination mechanisms between different enforcement actors. 

 

Lack of state or local fair housing laws 

 

State and local fair housing laws are important to fair housing outcomes. Consider laws that 

`qd bnlo`q`akd nq Ərtars`msh`kkx dpthu`kdmsƐ sn sgd E`hq Gntrhmf @bs nq other relevant federal 

laws affecting fair housing laws, as well as those that include additional protections. Examples 

of state and local laws affecting fair housing include legislation banning source of income 

discrimination, protections for individuals based on sexual orientation, age, survivors of 

domestic violence, or other characteristics, mandates to construct affordable housing, and site 
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selection policies. Also consider changes to existing State or local fair housing laws, including 

the proposed repeal or dilution of such legislation.  

 

Land use and zoning laws  

 

Sgd sdql Ək`mc trd `mc ynmhmf k`vrƐ fdmdq`kkx qdedqr sn qdftk`shnm ax Rs`sd nq knb`k

government of the use of land and buildings, including regulation of the types of activities that 

may be conducted, the density at which those activities may be performed, and the size, shape 

and location of buildings and other structures or amenities. Zoning and land use laws affect 

housing choice by determining where housing is built, what type of housing is built, who can 

live in that housing, and the cost and accessibility of the housing. Examples of such laws and 

policies include, but are not limited to: 

7) Limits on multi-unit developments, which may include outright bans on multi-unit 

developments or indirect limits such as height limits and minimum parking requirements. 

8) Minimum lot sizes, which require residences to be located on a certain minimum sized 

area of land. 

9) Occupancy restrictions, which regulate how many persons may occupy a property and, 

sometimes, the relationship between those persons (refer also to occupancy codes and 

restrictions for further information). 

10) Inclusionary zoning practices that mandate or incentivize the creation of affordable units. 

11) Requirements for special use permits for all multifamily properties or multifamily properties 

serving individuals with disabilities. 

12) Growth management ordinances.  

 

Lending Discrimination 

 

Sgd sdql Əkdmchmf chrbqhlhm`shnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn tmdpt`k sqd`sldms a`rdc nm oqnsdbsdc bk`rr hm

the receipt of financial services and in residential real estate related transactions. These 

services and transactions encompass a broad range of transactions, including but not limited 

to: the making or purchasing of loans or other financial assistance for purchasing, constructing, 

improving, repairing, or maintaining a dwelling, as well as the selling, brokering, or appraising 

or residential real estate property. Discrimination in these transaction includes, but is not 

limited to: refusal to make a mortgage loan or refinance a mortgage loan; refusal to provide 

information regarding loans or providing unequal information; imposing different terms or 

conditions on a loan, such as different interest rates, points, or fees; discriminating in 

appraising property; refusal to purchase a loan or set different terms or conditions for 

purchasing a loan; discrimination in providing other financial assistance for purchasing, 

constructing, improving, repairing, or maintaining a dwelling or other financial assistance 

secured by residential real estate; and discrimination in foreclosures and the maintenance of 

real estate owned properties. 

 

Location of accessible housing 

 

The location of accessible housing can limit fair housing choice for individuals with 

disabilities. For purposes of this assessment, accessible housing refers to housing opportunities 

in which individuals with disabilities have equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling. 
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Characteristics that affect accessibility may include physical accessibility of units and public 

and common use areas of housing, as well as application procedures, such as first come first 

serve waitlists, inaccessible websites or other technology, denial of access to individuals with 

assistance animals, or lack of information about affordable accessible housing. Federal, state, 

and local laws apply different accessibility requirements to housing. Generally speaking, 

multifamily housing built in 1991 or later must have accessibility features in units and in 

public and common use areas for persons with disabilities in accordance with the 

requirements of the Fair Housing Act. Housing built by recipients of Federal financial 

assistance or by, on behalf of, or through programs of public entities must have accessibility 

features in units and in public and common use areas, but the level of accessibility required 

may differ depending on when the housing was constructed or altered. Single-family housing is 

generally not required to be accessible by Federal law, except accessibility requirements 

typically apply to housing constructed or operated by a recipient of Federal financial 

assistance or a public entity. State and local laws differ regarding accessibility requirements. 

An approximation that may be useful in this assessment is that buildings built before 1992 

tend not to be accessible. 

 

Location of employers 

 

The geographic relationship of job centers and large employers to housing, and the linkages 

between the two (including, in particular, public transportation) are important components of 

fair housing choice. Include consideration of the type of jobs available, variety of jobs 

available, job training opportunities, benefits and other key aspects that affect job access. 

 

Location of environmental health hazards 

 

The geographic relationship of environmental health hazards to housing is an important 

component of fair housing choice. When environmental health hazards are concentrated in 

particular areas, neighborhood health and safety may be compromised and patterns of 

segregation entrenched. Relevant factors to consider include the type and number of hazards, 

the degree of concentration or dispersion, and health effects such as asthma, cancer clusters, 

obesity, etc. Additionally, industrial siting policies and incentives for the location of housing 

may be relevant to this factor. 

 

Location of proficient schools and school assignment policies 

 

The geographic relationship of proficient schools to housing, and the policies that govern 

attendance, are important components of fair housing choice. The quality of schools is often a 

major factor in deciding where to live and school quality is also a key component of economic 

mobility.  Relevant factors to consider include whether proficient schools are clustered in a 

portion of the jurisdiction or region, the range of housing opportunities close to proficient 

schools, and whether the jurisdiction has policies that enable students to attend a school of 

choice regardless of place of residence. Policies to consider include, but are not limited to: 

inter-district transfer programs, limits on how many students from other areas a particular 

school will accept, and enrollment lotteries that do not provide access for the majority of 

children. 
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Location and type of affordable housing 

 

Affordable housing includes, but is not limited to publicly supported housing; however each 

category of publicly supported housing often serves different income-eligible populations at 

different levels of affordability. Vg`s hr Ə`eenqc`akdƐ u`qhdr ax bhqbtlrs`mbd+ ats `m nesdm trdc

rule of thumb is that a low- or moderate-income family can afford to rent or buy a decent-

quality dwelling without spending more than 30 percent of its income. The location of housing 

encompasses the current location as well as past siting decisions. The location of affordable 

housing can limit fair housing choice, especially if the housing is located in segregated areas, 

R/ECAPs, or areas that lack access to opportunity. The type of housing (whether the housing 

primarily serves families with children, elderly persons, or persons with disabilities) can also 

limit housing choice, especially if certain types of affordable housing are located in segregated 

areas, R/ECAPs, or areas that lack access to opportunity, while other types of affordable 

housing are not. The provision of affordable housing is often important to individuals with 

protected characteristics because they are disproportionately represented among those that 

would benefit from low -cost housing.  

 

Occupancy codes and restrictions 

 

Sgd sdql Ənbbto`mbx bncdr `mc qdrsqhbshnmrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn Rs`sd `mc knb`k k`vr+ nqchm`mbdr+

and regulations that regulate who may occupy a property and, sometimes, the relationship 

between those persons. Standards for occupancy of dwellings and the implication of those 

standards for persons with certain protected characteristics may affect fair housing choice. 

Occupancy codes and restrictions include, but are not limited to: 

1) Nbbto`mbx bncdr vhsg Əodqrnmr odq rpt`qd ennsƐ rs`mc`qcr- 

2) Nbbto`mbx bncdr vhsg Əadcqnnlr odq odqrnmrƐ rs`mc`qcr- 

3) Restricshnmr nm mtladq ne tmqdk`sdc hmchuhct`kr hm ` cdehmhshnm ne Əe`lhkx-Ɛ 

4) Restrictions on occupancy to one family in single family housing along with a restricted 

cdehmhshnm ne Əe`lhkx-Ɛ 

5) Restrictions that directly or indirectly affect occupancy based on national origin, religion, 

or any other protected characteristic. 

6) Restrictions on where voucher holders can live. 

 

Private Discrimination 

 

Sgd sdql Əoqhu`sd chrbqhlhm`shnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn chrbqhlhm`shnm hm sgd oqhu`sd gntrhmf l`qjds

that is illegal under the Fair Housing Act or related civil rights statutes. This may include, but is 

not limited to, discrimination by landlords, property managers, home sellers, real estate 

`fdmsr+ kdmcdqr+ gnldnvmdqrƍ `rrnbh`shnmr+ `mc bnmcnlhmhtl an`qcr- Some examples of 

private discrimination include: 

13) Refusal of housing providers to rent to individuals because of a protected characteristic. 

14) The provision of disparate terms, conditions, or information related to the sale or rental of 

a dwelling to individuals with protected characteristics. 

15) Steering of individuals with protected characteristics by a real estate agent to a particular 

neighborhood or area at the exclusion of other areas. 
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16) Failure to grant a reasonable accommodation or modification to persons with disabilities. 

17) Prohibitions, restrictions, or limitations on the presence or activities of children within or 

around a dwelling. 

Useful references for the extent of private discrimination may be number and nature of 

complaints filed against housing providers in the jurisdiction, testing evidence, and unresolved 

violations of fair housing and civil rights laws.  

 

Quality of affordable housing information programs  

 

Sgd sdql Ə`eenqc`akd gntrhmf hmenql`shnm oqnfq`lrƐ qdedqr gdqd sn sgd oqnuhrhnm ne hmenql`shnm

related to affordable housing to potential tenants and organizations that serve potential 

tenants, including the maintenance, updating, and distribution of the information. This 

information includes: but is not limited to, listings of affordable housing opportunities or local 

landlords who accept Housing Choice Vouchers; mobility counseling programs; and 

community outreach to potential beneficiaries. The quality of such information relates to, but 

is not limited to: 

3) How comprehensive the information is (e.g. that the information provided includes a 

variety of neighborhoods, including those with access to opportunity indicators)  

4) How up-to-date the information is (e.g. that the publicly supported housing entity is taking 

active steps to maintain, update and improve the information).  

5) Pro-active outreach to widen the pool of participating rental housing providers, including 

both owners of individual residences and larger rental management companies. 

 

Regulatory barriers to providing housing and supportive services for persons with disabilities 

 

Some local governments require special use permits for or place other restrictions on housing 

and supportive services for persons with disabilities, as opposed to allowing these uses as of 

right. These requirements sometimes apply to all groups of unrelated individuals living 

together or to some subset of unrelated individuals. Such restrictions may include, but are not 

limited to, dispersion requirements or limits on the number of individuals residing together. 

Because special use permits require specific approval by local bodies, they can enable 

community opposition to housing for persons with disabilities and lead to difficulty 

constructing this type of units in areas of opportunity or anywhere at all. Other restrictions that 

limit fair housing choice include requirements that life-safety features appropriate for large 

institutional settings be installed in housing where supportive services are provided to one or 

more individuals with disabilities. Note that the Fair Housing Act makes it unlawful to utilize 

land use policies or actions that treat groups of persons with disabilities less favorably than 

groups of persons without disabilities, to take action against, or deny a permit, for a home 

because of the disability of individuals who live or would live there, or to refuse to make 

reasonable accommodations in land use and zoning policies and procedures where such 

accommodations may be necessary to afford persons or groups of persons with disabilities an 

equal opportunity to use and enjoy housing. 
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Siting selection policies, practices and decisions for publicly supported housing, including 

discretionary aspects of Qualified Allocation Plans and other programs 

 

Sgd sdql Ərhshmf rdkdbshnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn sgd ok`bdldms ne mdv otakhbkx rtoonqsdc gnusing 

developments. Placement of new housing refers to new construction or acquisition with 

rehabilitation of previously unsubsidized housing. State and local policies, practices, and 

decisions can significantly affect the location of new publicly supported housing. Local 

policies, practices, and decisions that may influence where developments are sited include, 

but are not limited to, local funding approval processes, zoning and land use laws, local 

approval of LIHTC applications, and donations of land and other municipal contributions. For 

example, for LIHTC developments, the priorities and requirements set out in the governing 

Qualified Allocation Plan (QAP) influence where developments are located through significant 

provisions in QAPs such as local veto or support requirements and criteria and points awarded 

for project location. 

 

Source of income discrimination 

 

Sgd sdql Ərntqbd ne hmbnld chrbqhlhm`shnmƐ qdedqr gdqd sn sgd qdetr`k ax ` gntrhmf oqnuhcdq sn

accept tenants based on type of income. This type of discrimination often occurs against 

individuals receiving assistance payments such as Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or other 

disability income, social security or other retirement income, or tenant-based rental assistance, 

including Housing Choice Vouchers. Source of income discrimination may significantly limit 

fair housing choice for individuals with certain protected characteristics. The elimination of 

source of income discrimination and the acceptance of payment for housing, regardless of 

source or type of income, increases fair housing choice and access to opportunity.  

 

State or local laws, policies, or practices that discourage individuals with disabilities from 

being placed in or living in apartments, family homes, and other integrated settings 

 

State and local laws, policies, or practices may discourage individuals with disabilities from 

moving to or being placed in integrated settings. Such laws, policies, or practices may include 

medical assistance or social service programs that require individuals to reside in institutional 

or other segregated settings in order to receive services, a lack of supportive services or 

affordable, accessible housing, or a lack of access to transportation, education, or jobs that 

would enable persons with disabilities to live in integrated, community-based settings.  

 

Unresolved violations of fair housing or civil rights law  

 

Unresolved violations of fair housing and civil rights laws include determinations or 

adjudications of a violation or relevant laws that have not been settled or remedied. This 

includes determinations of housing discrimination by an agency, court, or Administrative Law 

Judge; findings of noncompliance by HUD or state or local agencies; and noncompliance with 

fair housing settlement agreements. 
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APPENDIX E. DISSIMILARITY INDEX BY COUNTY 

 
Map 7 

1990 Dissimilarity Index by County: White/Non-White 
The State of Wyoming 

1990 Census, Brown Longitudinal Tract Database 
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Map 8 
2000 Dissimilarity Index by County: White/Non-White 

The State of Wyoming 
2000 Census, Brown Longitudinal Tract Database 
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Map 9 
2010 Dissimilarity Index by County: White/Non-White 

The State of Wyoming 
2010 Census 
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Map 10 
1990 Dissimilarity Index by County: Black/White 

The State of Wyoming 
1990 Census, Brown Longitudinal Tract Database 
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Map 11 
2000 Dissimilarity Index by County: Black/White 

The State of Wyoming 
2000 Census, Brown Longitudinal Tract Database 

  








































































































































































